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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1) for MBK Rental
Living LLC (Client) for a storage and unimproved vacant property located at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue,
in Los Angeles County, and the City of Santa Clarita, California, Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs):
2825-012-007, 2825-012-010, and 2825-012-011. The research conducted for this study and the
report prepared are in conformance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) standard and the ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 scope of
work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

According to our research and information provided by the Client, the following address has been
found to be associated with the subject property: 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, Santa Clarita, California.
The subject property is located to the west and east sides of Wiley Canyon Road, approximately 60
feet south of Hawkbryn Avenue, and bounded by the Golden State (Interstate 5) Freeway to the west,
in the City of Santa Clarita. The subject property is approximately 31.34 acres in size and is developed
with two single-story storage structures, a former mule barn structure, and two mobile homes along
the north portion, which are approximately 17,750 square feet in total size. The northwest storage
structure is utilized for the storage of recreational vehicles and portable sanitation stations, and the
storage structure on the northeast portion is divided into two units for oral supplements storage
by Youtheory Collagen and for movie prop storage. A small wooden shed with inactive water well
equipment is also located along the northwest portion of the subject property. The remaining
portions of the property consist of concrete paved parking and storage areas on the northern
portion, unimproved farm land with animal corrals in the central portion and unimproved vacant
land with tall shrubs on the eastern and southern portions. Drainage for the South Fork of
the concrete-lined Santa Clara River exists on the east side of the subject property, approximately 7
to 15 feet deep.

The surrounding area consists of residential and and commercial structures and vacant
land. Groundwater is estimated to be approximately 120 to 125 feet below ground surface (bgs) in
the area of the site and is assumed to flow towards the north-northwest.

+ A small wooden shed with inactive water well equipment was observed along the northwest
portion of the subject property. Just south of this shed was an inactive well pump and
a reservoir used formerly for water storage. The unlined water reservoir was dry during
the site reconnaissance and no evidence of hazardous material disposal, spills, or
stains were observed. According to Ms. Ashlyn Mangandi, the property owner representative
and agent, the water well for former irrigation activities is not active. A review of the Los
Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW) online database also identified a
second inactive water well along the southern portion of the subject property, under Well
Number 5843. This well was measured ranging between 80 to 95 feet beginning October 7,
1931 to until November 17, 1947, the last measuring date. EFI Global recommends proper
abandonment or removal of the water wells prior to the redevelopment activities if not
intended to be utilized in the future.
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+ Based on a review of User Provided documentation, the two mobile homes are connected to
a septic system onsite that is solely utilized for domestic waste. No regulatory agency records
with regard to the septic system were identified. Based on the residential nature of the
structures, and connection to the restrooms only, the on-site septic system is not expected
to represent a significant environmental concern at this time. However, EFl Global, Inc.
recommends proper removal of the septic system under the oversight of a local regulatory
agency prior to any future redevelopment.

+ EFI Global, Inc. was unable to inspect all interior and exterior ground surfaces due to the
presence of stored goods and parked vehicles and tall shrubs, respectively. However, based
on the information obtained from other sources, including historical documentation and
regulatory agency information, this limitation is not expected to change the conclusions of
this assessment.

+ Additionally, EFl was not able to gain access to the residential mobile home interiors as a
direct result of precautionary and exposure restrictions associated with the outbreak of
COVID-19. In order to abide by social distancing measures and protect the health of both
EFI Global team members and the residential occupants, the EFI COVID-19 guidance [based
on Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) guidelines] for safe interactions were
followed upon entering any buildings. Proactive measures were taken, where permissible, to
view interior occupied mobile homes from the entries or through ground-floor windows.

+ No significant hazardous material storage or recognized environmental conditions were
observed at the site. Those interviewed, as persons familiar with the site were not aware of
any negative environmental conditions associated with the property.

+ The subject property is planned for redevelopment in the future, which will include a seniors
campus with assisted living and mixed commercial units, additional residential apartment
buildings, and a park on the southern portion.

HISTORICAL LAND USE

According to EFI Global, Inc/s interpretation of the historical research data and User Provided
Documentation, the subject property consisted of aroadway along the east corner, a
creek/ drainage of the Santa Clara River on the east portion, a trail or unimproved road on the
east portion, and undeveloped land with vegetation cover in the remainder sometime prior to 1928
through at least 1947. By 1952, ranch land with a water reservoir was developed on the center.
By 1969, the development in the central portion was removed, a small barn-like structure was
developed on the southwest portion and unimproved trails appeared on the south portion. The
two existing storage buildings (formerly barn structures) and sheds on the northwest portion were
developed in 1978/1979. By 1986, the two existing mobile homes on the north portion, and a water
reservoir on the west-northwest portion were developed. By 1994, additional vegetation cover
appeared on the southeast portion. By 2009, the area around the storage buildings was utilized for
trailer storage and the ranch land was expanded to the southeast. In at least 2004, the existing
storage structures on the north portion were utilized as shops for wooden furniture and cabinet
manufacturing. The subject property has remained in this configuration through the present.

Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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Historical occupants of the subject property have included: unnamed ranch land (1952), Smiser
Mule Ranch (1979-2000), wooden furniture and cabinet manufacturing shop (2004), Montreverde
Ranch (2005), Adolfo R. Santana (2010), warehouse storage (2015-present), and Valencia Support
Yard (2019).

« The subject property was historically utilized for agricultural purposes from 1938 to 1947 and
as a mule ranch from at least 1979 to at least 1995. There is a potential that during the period
from 1938 to 1947 agricultural chemicals, such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers,
were applied to site soils consistent with normal application practices. Agricultural chemicals
tend to accumulate in the near-surface soils. Additionally, according to a discussion with
the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner's office, on February 21, 2022, mule
ranches could also utilize agricultural chemicals, especially if they are growing forage and
feed for their livestock. Additionally, rangeland typically utilize agricultural chemicals
for management of the land. Due to the time period of the operations, the Los Angeles
County Agricultural Commissioner's office does not maintain records for the subject
property. Based on the proposed redevelopment for residential use, the former agricultural
and mule ranch operations and the potential use of agricultural chemicals represent a
recognized environmental condition (REC) for the subject property.

+ In at least 2004, the existing storage structures on the north portion were utilized as shops
for wooden furniture and cabinet manufacturing. No regulatory agency records were
identified with regard to these former operations. Based on the small scale nature of the
operations, good condition of the pavement within the structures, and operation during a
period of stringent regulatory oversight, these operations are not expected to represent an
environmental concern for the subject property.

+ None of the historical resources utilized as a part of this assessment covered the period from
1953 to 1968 constituting a data gap. However, based on the undeveloped and ranch land
nature of the site in 1952 and 1969, it is assumed that the subject property would have been
utilized for similar purposes during this time period. Based on the foregoing, this limitation
is not expected to significantly alter the finding of this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA SEARCH

Valencia Support Yard (24924 Hawkbryn Avenue) - The subject property is listed on California
Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) databases. According to the information provided in the listings, Valencia Support Yard was
regulated for discharging stormwater from construction activities into the public sewer from
February 6, 2019 to May 15, 2019 with no violations or enforcement actions noted relating to the
discharge. Based on the lack of violations or enforcement actions taken against the facility by the local
regulatory agencies, this formerly discharged stormwater is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern for the subject property.

+ In our opinion, none of the other sites listed on the regulatory database report pose a
significant threat to the subject property as there is no indication of a release at the
respective sites, a release has occurred but groundwater has not been impacted, a release
has occurred but the case is closed, or the sites are located cross or down gradient of the
subject property and in excess of 1/10 mile from the subject property.
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The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB), Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC), South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD), Los Angeles County Fire
Department Health and Hazardous Materials Division (LACFD HHMD), Los Angeles County Sanitation
District (LACSD), Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW), and the Santa Clarita
City Clerk's Office (SCCCO) were contacted regarding permits, air emissions, site investigation files,
hazardous materials, underground storage tank, and industrial waste discharge records for the
subject property. Additionally, the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker,
SCAQMD's Facility Information Detail (FIND), DTSC's EnviroStor and Hazardous Waste Tracking
System (HWTS), the LACFD HHMD Active and Inactive CUPA Program Records, Site Mitigation Unit
(SMU) Case Records, and California Accidental Release Program (CalARP) online databases were
reviewed for information pertaining to the subject property.

+ According to the responses to our requests from the LARWQCB, DTSC, SCAQMD, LACSD,
and LACDPW, and a review of the HWTS, FIND, GeoTracker, and EnviroStor online databases,
there are no files for the subject property.

« The SCCCO provided building permits for the subject property which are summarized in
Section 4.2 of this report.

+ Areview of the LACFD HHMD online databases identified Smiser Mule Ranch on the Inactive
CUPA Program Records database, under the Facility ID FA0013309. However, the LACFD
HHMD did not identify records for the subject property.

+ No significant data gaps were encountered during our agency file reviews.

The California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) online
mapping application Well Finder was reviewed for information pertaining to oil and gas exploration
on or nearby the subject property.

« According to the map reviewed, one oil well is depicted approximately 500 feet
north-northeast of the subject property. The well is assigned the American Petroleum
Institute (API): 0403720828 and Well Number 76X-4. The well was first drilled in April 1969
and was subsequently abandoned in October 1969 as no oil or gas was found in the well
and it was categorized as a dry hole. The well maintains a plugged and abandoned status by
CalGEM. Based on the proper abandonment of this offsite well with no oil or gas found, and
lack of oil sumps in the vicinity of the subject property, this former well in the surrounding
of the subject property is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern for
the subject property.

+ The User was not aware of any environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations
encumbering the subject property. The User provided EFI Global, Inc. with a Preliminary
Title Report, performed by First American Title Insurance Company for the subject property,
dated January 8, 2020, which was reviewed by EFl Global, Inc. No environmental cleanup
liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject property were identified in
our review. Furthermore, based on our review of the DTSC EnviroStor Database, no
environmental liens enforced by the DTSC were identified.

Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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ADDITIONAL ISSUES

+ Based on the age of the on-site structures (1978), there is a potential for asbestos-containing
building materials at the subject property; however, no testing was completed as part of
this report. Suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) were observed in the form of
drywall and associated mastics. All building materials appeared in good condition at the time
of our site reconnaissance. Individual suspect materials would need to be tested as part of
an asbestos survey prior to any renovation or demolition in order to confirm the presence or
non-presence of asbestos.

« Based on the age of the on-site structure (1978), there is a potential for lead-based paint at
the subject property. All painted surfaces appeared in good condition at the time of our site
reconnaissance. Individual suspect materials would need to be tested as part of a lead-based
paint survey prior to any renovation or demolition in order to confirm the presence or
non-presence of lead-based paint.

+ Based on research by the USEPA, low concentrations of radon are located in the vicinity of
the subject property.

+ EFI Global, Inc. did not observe visible or olfactory indications of the presence of mold, nor
did EFI Global, Inc. observe obvious indications of significant water damage. No sampling was
conducted as part of this assessment.

+ The Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Solid Waste Information System was
reviewed to determine if the property is within 1,000 feet of a landfill or 300 feet of an oil
well. According to the information reviewed, the oil well with API: 03713221 is depicted within
300 feet east of the subject property. However, upon a review of the CalGEM online mapping
application Well Finder, this well is actually located approximately 2,700 feet northeast of the
subject property. Therefore, the potential for the presence of methane beneath the property
is considered low.

CONCLUSIONS

EFI Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
International E1527-13 and E1527-21, at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, Santa Clarita, California, the
subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in the individual
sections of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental
conditions or de minimis conditions in connection with the subject property, except for the following;:

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (REC)

The former agricultural and mule ranch operations and the potential use of agricultural
chemicals represent a REC for the subject property.

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (HREC)

In our opinion, no HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (CREC)

In our opinion, no CRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

In our opinion, no de minimis conditions were identified during the course of this assessment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the foregoing, a Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.

Additionally, EFI Global recommends proper abandonment or removal of the water wells and septic
system prior to the redevelopment activities if not intended to be utilized in the future.

Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1) for the property
located at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, in Los Angeles County, and the City of Santa Clarita, California
(Subject Property). This report has been prepared for the sole use of MBK Rental Living LLC (Client).

The research conducted for this study and the report prepared are in general conformance with
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) standard
and the ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 “Standard Practices for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process”. The primary purpose for
performing a Phase | ESA is to “...permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on
CERCLA liability” (ASTM, 2021). An environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this practice
and completed less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition is presumed to be valid under
this standard. In order to maintain landowner liability protections, the User also has the following
continuing obligations: “(1) No disposal of hazardous substances can occur after the person acquires
the property; (2) Provide all legally required notices with respect to the discovery or release of
any hazardous substances at the facility; (3) Exercise appropriate care with respect to
hazardous substances by taking reasonable steps to stop any continuing release; prevent any
threatened future releases; and prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure
to any previously released hazardous substance; (4) Provide full cooperation, assistance, and access
to persons who are authorized to conduct response actions or natural resource restoration (including
the cooperation and access necessary for the installation, integrity, and maintenance of any complete
or partial response actions or natural resource restoration; (5) Comply with any land use restrictions
established or relied on in connection with the response action, and not impede the effectiveness or
integrity of any institutional control employed at the vessel or facility in connection with a response
action; and (6) Comply with any request for information or administrative subpoena issued under
CERCLA" (ASTM, 2021). Further, it is the goal of this study to identify business risks related to the
property associated with environmental conditions. This investigation is not an environmental
compliance audit and is not designed to determine if the operations of an existing facility are in
compliance with applicable environmental laws and regulations.

The goal of this process is to identify any (1) recognized environmental conditions (RECs), (2) historical
recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), (3) controlled recognized environmental
conditions (CRECs), and/or (4) de minimis conditions associated with the subject property.

+ A recognized environmental condition is defined as “...(1) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the
environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the
environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to
the environment” (ASTM, 2021).

+ A historical recognized environmental condition is defined as "a previous release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or

Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity
and use limitations or other property use limitations). A historical recognized environmental
condition is not a

recognized environmental condition” (ASTM, 2021). The HREC designation requires the
comparison of residual contamination concentrations, if any, to current regulatory
standards.

+ A controlled recognized environmental conditionis defined as a “recognized
environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations)” (ASTM,
2021).

+ A de minimis condition is defined as "a condition related to a
release that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention
of appropriate governmental agencies. A condition determined to be a de minimis condition
is not a recognized environmental condition nor a controlled recognized environmental
condition" (ASTM, 2021).

In order to identify environmental conditions at the site, the Phase | ESA includes a site
inspection, interviews with parties familiar with the property, historical research into the past uses
of the property, and an environmental records search with regard to the subject property, adjoining
and immediately surrounding properties, and the surrounding area. In addition, EFl Global, Inc.
provides an opinion regarding the potential for asbestos containing materials, lead-based paints,
mold, radon, oil and gas exploration, and methane as they relate to the subject property. Reviewing
those documents that are publicly available, reasonably ascertainable, and practically reviewable
controls the completeness of this assessment. The inability to review documents which do not exist
or are not publicly available, reasonably ascertainable, or practically reviewable may result in a data

gap.
1.1 Significant Assumptions

While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present,
the environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the
assessment. It is possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the
environmental status of the property may have occurred which could not be identified. The
conclusions and recommendations regarding environmental conditions that are presented in this
report are based on a scope of work authorized by the Client. Note, however, that virtually no scope
of work, no matter how exhaustive, can identify all contaminants or all conditions above and below
ground.

1.2 Limitations and Exceptions

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental methodologies
referred to in ASTM E1527-13 and E1527-21, and contains all of the limitations inherent in these
methodologies. No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made as to the professional services
provided under the terms of our contract and included in this report. The conclusions of this report
are based in part, on the information provided by others. The possibility remains that unexpected
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environmental conditions may be encountered at the site in locations not specifically investigated.
The services performed and outlined in this report were based, in part, upon visual observations of
the site and attendant structures. Our opinion cannot be extended to portions of the site that were
unavailable for direct observation, reasonably beyond the control of EFI Global, Inc. The objective of
this report was to assess environmental conditions at the site, within the context of our contract and
existing environmental regulations within the applicable jurisdiction. Evaluating compliance of past
or future owners with applicable local, provincial, and federal government laws and regulations was
not included in our contract for services. Our observations relating to the condition of environmental
media at the site are described in this report. It should be noted that compounds or materials other
than those described could be present in the site environment.

1.3 Reliance

This report has been prepared for the sole use of MBK Rental Living LLC. The contents should not be
relied upon by any other parties without the express written consent of MBK Rental Living LLC and
EFI Global, Inc.

1.4 User Responsibilities

The USEPA AAl and ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 Phase | Standards require that the
User conduct independent research and consider certain information before purchasing a property.
The User is defined as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental site
assessment of the property. A user may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of
property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager.
These considerations include the following:

+ Obtain and review Land Title Records and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and
Activity and Use Limitations by relying on Transaction-Related Title Insurance
Documentation Such as Preliminary Title Reports and Title Commitments or Title Search
Information Reports Such as Condition of Title, Title Abstracts, and AUL/Environmental Lien
Reports. If environmental cleanup liens or AULs encumbering the subject property or in
connection with the subject property are identified, the User should provide that information
to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.). If the User has actual knowledge of
environmental cleanup liens or AULs encumbering the subject property or in connection
with the subject property, the User should provide that information to the Environmental
Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

+ The User should provide the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc)) with
any specialized knowledge the User has with regard to recognized environmental conditions
in connection with the property.

+ Ifthe User is aware of any commonly known information in the community about the subject
property with respect to recognized environmental conditions, the User should provide the
information to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

+ If this Phase | ESA was prepared as due diligence for a property transaction, it is the
responsibility of the User to consider the relationship of the purchase price to the fair
market value of the property. If the purchase price is significantly lower than the fair market
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value, the User should identify the alternate reason for the low purchase price if the lower
purchase price is not related to the property being affected by hazardous substances or
petroleum products.
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Santa Clarita, California Page 10 of 36 EFI Project No. 045.08254



@) efi global

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | for a storage and unimproved vacant property located
at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, in Los Angeles County, and the City of Santa Clarita, California. The
subject property is located to the west and east sides of Wiley Canyon Road, approximately 60 feet
south of Hawkbryn Avenue, and bounded by the Golden State (Interstate 5) Freeway to the west, in
the City of Santa Clarita. The subject property is approximately 31.34 acres in size and is developed
with two single-story storage structures, a former mule barn structure, and two mobile homes along
the north portion, which are approximately 17,750 square feet in total size. The northwest storage
structure is utilized for the storage of recreational vehicles and portable sanitation stations, and the
storage structure on the northeast portion is divided into two units for oral supplements storage
by Youtheory Collagen and for movie prop storage. A small wooden shed with inactive water well
equipment is also located along the northwest portion of the subject property. The remaining
portions of the property consist of concrete paved parking and storage areas on the northern
portion, unimproved farm land with animal corrals in the central portion and unimproved vacant
land with tall shrubs on the eastern and southern portions. Drainage for the South Fork of
the concrete-lined Santa Clara River exists on the east side of the subject property, approximately 7
to 15 feet deep.

The surrounding area consists of residential and and commercial structures and vacant land.

Natural gas and electrical services are provided to the subject property by Southern California Gas
and Southern California Edison, respectively. Potable water and sewer services are provided by the
Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency and a private septic system.

2.1 Current and Historical Addresses

According to our research and information provided by the Client, the following address has been
found to be associated with the subject property: 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, Santa Clarita, California.

2.2 Legal Description

According to the Los Angeles County Assessor's Office, the subject property is located in the City of
Santa Clarita, and is described by the Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 2825-012-007, 2825-012-010, and
2825-012-011.

2.3 Physical Setting

The elevation of the subject property is approximately 1,301 feet above mean sea level (United States
Geological Survey Oat Mountain, California 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle). Based on our review
of the GeoCheck Section of the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Radius report, the subject
property is situated within a 100-year Federal Environmental Management Agency (FEMA) Flood
Zone. No wetlands were identified at the property or adjoining/immediately surrounding properties.
Based on our review of groundwater data presented in the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) GeoTracker website, groundwater was detected at a leaking underground storage tank
site (24605 San Fernando Road) approximately 1.77 miles east-northeast of the subject property at
approximately 120 to 125 feet below ground surface (bgs). However, perched and semi-perched
aquifers may be present beneath the site. Based on topographic map interpretation, regional
groundwater flow direction is estimated to be towards the north-northwest; however, local
groundwater flow direction may vary.
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3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE/INTERVIEWS

3.1 Site Reconnaissance

On February 16, 2022, Ms. Diana Arellano with EFI Global, Inc. conducted a site reconnaissance of the
subject property. The site inspection was conducted to attempt to identify current site use(s), current
hazardous materials storage, and evidence of past site uses and hazardous material storage and to
identify evidence of other recognized environmental conditions. The following table summarizes our
Site Reconnaissance observations:

Yes No Observed Feature(s)
v Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Containers

v Underground and/or Aboveground Storage Tanks

v Drains/Sumps/Clarifiers/Sewer Interceptors/Septic Systems
Stained or Corroded Surfaces/Stained Soil or Stressed Vegetation
v Pits/Ponds/Lagoons/Wetlands

v Electrical Equipment with the Potential to contain Fluids

<

v Production/ Monitoring/ or Water Wells

v  |Evidence of Solid Waste Disposal/Dumping/Fill Areas

3.1.1 Exterior Observations

The exterior portions of the subject property consist of concrete paved parking and storage
areas on the northern portion, unimproved farm land with animal corrals in the central portion
and unimproved vacant land with tall shrubs on the eastern and southern portions. The exterior
areas are enclosed with chain-link fencing.

To the west of the northwest storage structure, EFl Global observed several containers ranging
less than 5-gallons in size of either paint or sealant stored on the concrete pavement. No
evidence of spills or stains were observed in the vicinity of the containers and based on the small
quantities observed, these materials are not expected to represent an environmental concern.
The northwest portion of the subject property consists of trailer storage.

Additionally, an empty 500-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) for water with an attached
boiler was observed on the northeast portion of the subject property. Two trash dumpsters for
nonhazardous debris and wood pallet storage were also observed along the north portion of
the subject property. Drainage for the South Fork of the Santa Clara River exists on the east side
of the subject property, approximately 7 to 15 feet deep.

Three pole-mounted transformers were observed on the western boundary of the subject
property. No evidence of staining or leaks from the transformers was observed. Based on
the good condition of the equipment, the presence of the pole-mounted transformers is not
expected to represent a significant environmental concern for the subject property.

A small wooden shed with inactive water well equipment was observed along the northwest
portion of the subject property. Just south of this shed was an inactive well pump and a
reservoir used formerly for water storage. The unlined water reservoir was dry during the site
reconnaissance and no evidence of hazardous material disposal, spills, or stains were observed.
According to Ms. Ashlyn Mangandi, the property owner representative and agent, the water well
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for former irrigation activities is not active. A review of the Los Angeles County Department of
Public Works (LACDPW) online database also identified a second inactive water well along the
southern portion of the subject property, under Well Number 5843. This well was measured
ranging between 80 to 95 feet beginning October 7, 1931 to until November 17, 1947, the last
measuring date. EFI Global recommends proper abandonment or removal of the water wells
prior to the redevelopment activities if not intended to be utilized in the future.

Additionally, two mobile homes are also located along the northernmost portion of the subject
property. Based on a review of User Provided documentation, the mobile homes are connected
to a septic system onsite that is solely utilized for domestic waste. No regulatory agency
records with regard to the septic system were identified. Based on the residential nature
of the structures, and connection to the restrooms only, the on-site septic system is not
expected to represent a significant environmental concern at this time. However, EFI Global,
Inc. recommends proper removal of the septic system under the oversight of a local regulatory
agency prior to any future redevelopment.

No recognized environmental conditions were observed in the exterior portions of the subject
property.

3.1.2 Interior Observations

The subject property contains two single-story storage structures of metal and concrete block
construction on concrete slab-on-grade foundations with pitched roofs. Building materials
observed included drywall partitions and ceilings, concrete block walls, steal beam ceilings,
and bare concrete paved floors. The building materials were observed in good condition. The
structures are currently rented as storage spaces. The northwest structure is utilized for the
storage of recreational vehicles and portable sanitation stations. Within this structure, EFl Global
observed an inactive air compressor and small containers of surface cleaners and paint and
one 5-gallon container of acetone. The materials were stored on the pavement, however, no
evidence of surface cracking or staining was observed in the vicinity. Ms. Mangandi indicated
these materials are not utilized onsite and are solely stored. Based on this information, the
presence of these materials onsite is not expected to represent an environmental concern.

The structure on the northeast portion is divided into two units. The northern unit consisted
of product storage specifically oral supplements by Youtheory Collagen. The southern unit is
utilized by a movie prop storage business and consisted of several storage racks throughout.
Only household cleaning supplies less than one gallon in size were observed on a shelf with no
evidence of spills or stains in the vicinity.

The subject property also consists of a former mule barn structure of wood-frame construction,
along the northwest portion. Only stables and old tires were observed within the barn structure.
Two mobile homes are also located along the northernmost portion of the subject property.
EFI Global did not access the interior of the structures at the time of the site reconnaissance,
however did walk the exterior of the mobile homes.

No significant hazardous material storage or recognized environmental conditions were
observed in the interior portions of the subject property.
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Santa Clarita, California Page 13 of 36 EFI Project No. 045.08254



@) efi global

3.1.3 Reconnaissance Limitations

EFl Global, Inc. was unable to inspect all interior and exterior ground surfaces due to the
presence of stored goods and parked vehicles and tall shrubs, respectively. However, based
on the information obtained from other sources, including historical documentation and
regulatory agency information, this limitation is not expected to change the conclusions of this
assessment.

Additionally, EFl was not able to gain access to the residential mobile home interiors as a direct
result of precautionary and exposure restrictions associated with the outbreak of COVID-19.
In order to abide by social distancing measures and protect the health of both EFI Global
team members and the residential occupants, the EFl COVID-19 guidance [based on Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) guidelines] for safe interactions were followed upon
entering any buildings. Proactive measures were taken, where permissible, to view interior
occupied mobile homes from the entries or through ground-floor windows.

3.2 Adjoining and Immediately Surrounding Properties

The adjoining and immediately surrounding properties (within 100-feet of the subject property
boundary) were visually and physically observed from public right-of ways and the subject property
in an attempt to identify recognized environmental conditions. Our observations are summarized in
the following table:

Location Address(es) Uses/Observations
North 25000 Hawkbryn Avenue Mulberry Mobile Home Park
East Not applicable Vacant mountainous land
South 24640 Wiley Canyon Road Sports and Fitness Complex
West Not applicable Interstate 5 Freeway

The adjoining/immediately surrounding properties to the north and southeast were listed on
the regulatory database report and are further discussed in Section 5.2 below.

3.3 Surrounding Area Observations
3.3.1 Surrounding Property Uses

The surrounding area consists of residential and and commercial structures and vacant land.

3.3.2 Surrounding Geography

The surrounding area has a slight topographic slope to the north-northwest. Gavin Canyon
is located immediately to the east of the subject property and Wiley Canyon is located
approximately 350 feet to the west across the Interstate 5 Freeway.

Drainage for the South Fork of the Santa Clara River exists on the east side of the subject
property. No other lakes, ponds, rivers or streams were observed in the surrounding area.

3.4 Interviews
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3.4.1 Property Owner

Ms. Lina Gomez, the property owner representative, completed a User Questionnaire for the
purpose of this report, dated February 25, 2022. Ms. Gomez indicated that a water well for
irrigation is located onsite. Ms. Gomez has been associated to the subject property for three
years and is unaware of any environmental conditions associated with the property.

3.4.2 Key Site Manager

Ms. Ashlyn Mangandi, the property owner representative and with management, was
interviewed during the course of the site reconnaissance conducted on February 16, 2022.
Ms. Mangandi was not aware of any environmental conditions at the subject property.

3.4.3 Property Occupants

No occupants were available for interview during the completion of this report.

3.4.4 Past Owners, Operators and Occupants

Past owners, operators and occupants were not able to be identified for an interview for this
report.

3.4.5 Prospective Purchaser

Mr. Matthew Badran, the prospective purchaser representative, completed a User
Questionnaire for the purpose of this report, dated February 24, 2022. Mr. Badran indicated
the subject property is planned for residential development in the future. Mr. Badran was
unaware of any recognized environmental conditions such as underground storage tanks or any
generated hazardous materials associated with the property.

3.4.6 Neighboring Property Owners/Tenants

Per ASTM, an attempt to interview neighboring property owners/tenants should be conducted
when the subject property is vacant and unsecured land.

As the subject property is currently consists of storage and gated vacant land, no neighboring
property owners/tenants were interviewed during this assessment.

3.5 User Provided Information

The USEPA AAl and ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 Phase | Standards require that
the User conduct independent research and consider certain information before purchasing a
property. EFl Global, Inc. recommends that the User documents completion of the following items:

3.5.1 Lien Search

The User is required to obtain a recent (less than 180 days old) title report prepared for the
subject property. The report should be reviewed to obtain information regarding environmental
clean-up liens or activity and use limitations with regard to the subject property. If
environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject property or
in connection with the subject property are identified, the User should provide that information
to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.). If the User has actual knowledge of
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environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject property
or in connection with the subject property, the User should provide that information to the
Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

« The User was not aware of any environmental cleanup liens or activity and use
limitations encumbering the subject property. The User provided EFI Global, Inc. with
a Preliminary Title Report, performed by First American Title Insurance Company for
the subject property, dated January 8, 2020, which was reviewed by EFI Global, Inc. No
environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject
property were identified in our review. Furthermore, based on our review of the DTSC
EnviroStor Database, no environmental liens enforced by the DTSC were identified.

3.5.2 Specialized Knowledge

The User should provide the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.) with any specialized
knowledge the User has with regard to recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property.

« The User has no specialized knowledge with respect to recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property.

3.5.3 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable
Information

If the User is aware of any commonly known information in the community about the subject
property with respect to recognized environmental conditions, the User should provide the
information to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

« The User is not aware of any commonly known information in the community about
the subject property with respect to recognized environmental conditions.

3.5.4 Property Valuation

If this Phase | ESA was prepared as due diligence for a property transaction, it is the
responsibility of the User to consider the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market
value of the property. If the purchase price is significantly lower than the fair market value, the
User should identify the alternate reason for the low purchase price if the lower purchase price
is not related to the property being affected by hazardous substances or petroleum products.

+ According to the User, the purchase price generally reflects the fair market value of the
property.

3.5.5 Purpose of Performing Phase | ESA

According to the User, the User is a prospective purchaser of the subject property and the
Phase | is being performed to qualify for landowner liability protections under CERCLA as well
as identify business risks related to the property associated with environmental conditions.
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3.6 User Provided Documents

Gabriel Environmental Services (GES), Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Smiser
Mule Ranch, 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, Santa Clarita, California 91321, dated August 11, 2004 -
According to this report, the subject property was undeveloped land as early as 1928 and developed
with a pump/sump potentially related to gas/oil well exploration. GES indicated that in a previous
Phase | ESA conducted by West Coast Environmental and Engineering (WCE) on August 15, 2003, a
gas and oil well search was conducted on the subject property and no wells were identified onsite.
This previous Phase | ESA was not appended to the report for review by EFI Global. The current
improvements were constructed between 1976 and 1989.

During GES's site visit, the subject property consisted of two single-story metal buildings, two mobile
homes, mule barns and one man-made lake. The metal structures were historically utilized as barns
for the ranch, and were utilized as a shops for wooden furniture and cabinet manufacturing at
the time of the site reconnaissance and for the previous three months. No hazardous materials
associated to these operations were observed during the site reconnaissance. Several 55-gallon
drums for the storage of domestic waste were observed onsite. Additionally, two water wells, two
aboveground water tanks, two propane tanks, and a septic system for the residential structures were
observed onsite. GES recommended that if these features were not in use, they should be properly
abandoned or removed. No recognized environmental conditions were found, however GES indicated
asbestos containing materials may be present onsite given the age of the structures.

The User provided several other documents for the subject property. Several traffic studies,
acoustical assessments, geotechnical, archaeological, biological, and oak tree reports have been
conducted for the subject property in preparation of the proposed development. The reports relevant
to this Phase | ESA are discussed below:

« ALTA Land Title Survey, dated December 29, 2020 - This diagram depicts two large storage
buildings, one building to the south (existing barn), sheds, trailer storage, a water reservoir,
and a AST on the northeast portion.

+ Pacific Advanced Civil Engineering (PACE), Sediment Sampling and Grain Size Analysis
Data, dated March 20, 2020 - Two test pits along the cannel alignment on the east portion
were selected for sampling and reported sediments consisting of poorly graded sands with
silt and gravel and cobbles.

« Allan E. Seward Engineering Geology, Inc., Geotechnical Report, dated February 11,
2021 - At the time of the report, the subject property consisted of vacant land with the
exception of barn and storage structures and two mobile homes on the northern portion,
a dry water reservoir on the northwest portion, and drainage for the South Fork of the
Santa Clara River on the east side of the subject property, approximately 7 to 15 feet
deep. The proposed development consists of senior living/ multi-family and commercial
development, with retaining walls, drive aisles, parking areas, carports, trash enclosures,
swimming pool and cabana areas, and maintenance buildings. Based on this investigation,
the proposed development was feasible with the implementation of design and construction
recommendations, including grading, fill compaction, and bank protection.

These documents were provided by the client and were reviewed by EFl Global, Inc. in good faith. EFI
Global, Inc. relies on the information in these documents to be true information for the subject property.
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4.0 HISTORICAL LAND USE

A review of historical data derived from standard historical resources is provided in this section.
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the
property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. During our historical review,
acute attention is paid to the subject property. Data relating to the adjoining and immediately
surrounding properties (within 100-feet of the subject property boundary) and the surrounding area
is reviewed to the extent that it is revealed in the course of researching the property itself.

4.1 Aerial Photography Review

Aerial Photography of many portions of the United States dates back to the 1920’s. Items searched for
in each photograph included, but were not limited to: evidence of tanks, gas stations, industrial site
usage, water drainage pathways, areas which show evidence of drums or excessive debris, discolored
or stained soils, areas of distressed vegetation, et cetera.

Aerial Photograph Coverage was available from EDR for the years: 1928, 1938, 1940, 1947, 1952,
1969, 1970, 1972, 1986, 1989, 1990, 1994, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016. A summary of our
observations is presented in the following table.

Notable
. Notable Adjoining Property Observations
Year Subject Property . of the
Observations .
Surrounding
Area
1928 The subject property appears to |North: Vacant land, trails, The
be developed with a roadway |and sparse vegetation surrounding
along the east corner, a trail or |cover. terrain, and trails. area appears to
unimproved road and a Southeast: Vacant land and [consist of
creek on the east portion, trails. predominantly
and undeveloped land with West: Vacant land, shed undeveloped
vegetation cover in the structure, and roadway land and minor
remainder. and vacant land and rugged |scattered
train beyond. residential
South: Vacant land and trails. [developments.
1938, 1940, |No significant change from the |North: Vacant land and The
and 1947 previous aerial, except for the |residential structures. surrounding
undeveloped land appears to be(East: Agricultural land. area appears to
potentially utilized for Southeast: Vacant land and |[consist of
agricultural uses. trails. predominantly
West: Vacant land, shed undeveloped
structure, and roadway land and minor
and vacant land and rugged |scattered
train beyond; a residential residential
structure beyond the developments.
roadway by 1947.
South: Vacant land and trails,
and a residential structure.
Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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Notable
. Notable Adjoining Property Observations
Year Subject Property . of the
Observations .
Surrounding
Area
1952 No significant change from the |North: Vacant land, trails, The
previous aerial, except for ranch|sparse vegetation cover, surrounding
land with an unlined water and residential structures. area appears to
reservoir was developed on the |East: Vacant land and rugged |consist of
center. terrain. predominantly
Southeast: Vacant land and |undeveloped
trails. land and minor
West: Vacant land, shed scattered
structure, and roadway and [residential
two residential developments.
structures, vacant land,
and rugged train beyond.
South: Vacantland, a
residential structure, and
trails.
1969, 1970, |The subject property appears to |North: Vacant land The
and 1972 be developed with vacant and residential structures; surrounding
land on the northwest and vacant land was no longer area appears to
southeast portions, present by 1970. consist of
undeveloped land with East: Vacant land, rugged predominantly
vegetation cover on the terrain, roadway and undeveloped
northeast portion, a creek on  [residential structures beyond.|land and
the east portion, an unspecified |Southeast: Vacant land. residential
structure on the southwest West: Two roadways anda  |and commercial
portion, trails on the south residential structure, vacant |structures.
portion, and ranch land on the [land, and rugged
center. train beyond.
South: Vacant land
and roadway.
1986, 1989, |The subject property appears to |North: Residential structures.|The
and 1990 be developed with the two East: Vacant land, rugged surrounding
existing storage buildings and [terrain, roadway and area appears to
sheds on the northwest portion, [residential structures beyond.|consist of
mobile homes on the north Southeast: Three commercial|predominantly
portion, vacant land on the structures and parking lot. undeveloped
northeast and southeast West: Two roadways and land and
portions, an unlined water vacant land and rugged train |residential,
reservoir on the west-northwest [beyond. commercial,
portion, and ranch land on the [South: Vacant land and light
center. and roadway and residential [industrial
structures beyond. structures.
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around the storage buildings
was utilized for trailer

storage and the ranch land was
expanded to the southeast.

Notable
s Observations
Year Subject Property Notable Adjomlr]g Property of the
Observations .
Surrounding
Area
1994, 2002, |No significant change from the |North: Residential structures.|The
and 2005 previous aerial, except for the |East: Vacant land, rugged surrounding
southeast portion was covered [terrain, roadway and area appears to
in vegetation. residential structures beyond.|consist of
Southeast: Three commerciallpredominantly
structures and parking lot. undeveloped
West: Two roadways and land and
vacant land and rugged train |residential,
beyond. commercial,
South: Vacant land and light
and roadway and residential [industrial
structures beyond. structures.
2009, 2012, |No significant change from the |North: Residential structures.|The
and 2016 previous aerial, except for area |East: Vacant land, rugged surrounding

terrain, roadway and
residential structures beyond.
Southeast: Three commercial
structures and parking lot.
West: Two roadways and
vacant land and rugged train
beyond.

South: Vacant land

and roadway and residential
structures beyond.

area appears to
consist of
predominantly
undeveloped
land and
residential,
commercial,
and light
industrial
structures.

+ Aerial photographs indicated that the subject property was utilized for agricultural
purposes from 1938 to 1947 and for ranch operations since 1972. For further
discussion, refer to Section 4.5.1.

4.2 Building Department Records Review

The subject property address was researched at the City of Santa Clarita Building Division. Items
considered in the course of the building permit review are previous site usage, previous ownership,
and the construction or demolition of any structures that may have had a negative environmental
impact on the property. The following table summarizes relevant building permits obtained and

reviewed:
24924 Hawkbryn Avenue
Date Owner/Occupant Purpose
02/04/1978 Sue Smiser Permit for a septic tank
05/01/1978 Sue Smiser Construct a mule barn
Wiley Canyon Development February 28, 2022
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24924 Hawkbryn Avenue
Date Owner/Occupant Purpose

10/09/1979 Sam Smiser New structure for a pre-fabricated
metal building for storage of farm
implements

09/17/1980 Smiser Freight Permit for operating a 750-gallon
septic tank

02/03/1981 Smiser Freight Plumbing permit

+ Building permit indicate a septic tank was located onsite in 1978 and 1980. For further
discussion on this tank, refer to Section 3.1.1.

« The remaining permits obtained and reviewed were for minor tenant improvements, sign
permits, or other permits which are not significant and did not contain information about
the historical site use or the potential for recognized environmental conditions.

4.3 City Directory Review

City directories have been published since the 1800's and provide detailed occupant information
for the property and its surrounding area at five-year intervals. The purpose of the City Directory
research is to attempt to determine the businesses that historically occupied the subject property.
Historical City Directories provided by EDR and reviewed by EFI Global, Inc. are listed below.

24924 Hawkbryn Avenue

Date Listing
1982 Haven Reninger and Smiser Mule Ranch
1987 Smiser Mule Ranch
1992 Glenn Mcintosh and Smiser Mule Ranch
1995 Eddie Ruiz and Smiser Mule Ranch
2000 Sue Smiser and S. Torres
2005 Monteverde Ranch
2010 Adolfo R. Santana

+ The following city directories were found for the adjoining properties:
o the north adjoining properties (25000 Hawkbyrn Avenue and 24935 Wiley Canyon
Road) were utilized for residential purposes from 1967 to at least 2014.

> the southeast adjoining property (24640 Wiley Canyon Road)was utilized by a
sports center from 2005 to at least 2014 and an automotive business from 1982 to
at least 1987. For further discussion refer to Section 5.2.

4.4 Sanborn Map Review

Originally compiled by the Sanborn Map Company of Pelham, New York for fire insurance companies
to assess fire risks related to building materials and hazardous materials storage, today Sanborn
Maps are an invaluable tool for Environmental Professionals in determining historical site use and
the potential for environmental conditions. Sanborn Map Coverage is available from as early as 1867
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in some cities. Although Sanborn maps were created for approximately twelve thousand cities and
towns in the United States, Canada, and Mexico, Sanborn Map Coverage is not available in newer and
more rural communities.

« Sanborn Map Coverage was not available for the subject property. The remaining Historical
Land Use data in our opinion is sufficient to accurately ascertain the historical site use.

4.5 Historical Summary
4.5.1 Subject Property

According to EFI Global, Inc.'s interpretation of the historical research data and User Provided
Documentation, the subject property consisted of aroadway along the east corner, a
creek/ drainage of the Santa Clara River on the east portion, a trail or unimproved road on the
east portion, and undeveloped land with vegetation coverin the remainder sometime prior
to 1928 through at least 1947. By 1952, ranch land with a water reservoir was developed on
the center. By 1969, the development in the central portion was removed, a small barn-like
structure was developed on the southwest portion and unimproved trails appeared on the
south portion. The two existing storage buildings (formerly barn structures) and sheds on
the northwest portion were developed in 1978/1979. By 1986, the two existing mobile homes
on the north portion, and a water reservoir on the west-northwest portion were developed.
By 1994, additional vegetation cover appeared on the southeast portion. By 2009, the area
around the storage buildings was utilized for trailer storage and the ranch land was expanded
to the southeast. In at least 2004, the existing storage structures on the north portion
were utilized as shops for wooden furniture and cabinet manufacturing. The subject property
has remained in this configuration through the present.

Historical occupants of the subject property have included: unnamed ranch land (1952), Smiser
Mule  Ranch  (1979-2000), wooden  furniture and cabinet  manufacturing shop
(2004), Montreverde Ranch (2005), Adolfo R. Santana (2010), warehouse storage (2015-present),
and Valencia Support Yard (2019).

« The subject property was historically utilized for agricultural purposes from 1938 to
1947 and as a mule ranch from at least 1979 to at least 1995. There is a potential
that during the period from 1938 to 1947 agricultural chemicals, such as pesticides,
herbicides, and fertilizers, were applied to site soils consistent with normal application
practices. Agricultural chemicals tend to accumulate in the near-surface soils.
Additionally, according to a discussion with the Los Angeles County Agricultural
Commissioner's office, on February 21, 2022, mule ranches could also utilize
agricultural chemicals, especially if they are growing forage and feed for their livestock.
Additionally, rangeland typically utilize agricultural chemicals for management of the
land. Due to the time period of the operations, the Los Angeles County Agricultural
Commissioner's office does not maintain records for the subject property. Based on the
proposed redevelopment for residential use, the former agricultural and mule ranch
operations and the potential use of agricultural chemicals represent a recognized
environmental condition (REC) for the subject property.

+ In at least 2004, the existing storage structures on the north portion were utilized as
shops for wooden furniture and cabinet manufacturing. No regulatory agency records
were identified with regard to these former operations. Based on the small scale nature
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of the operations, good condition of the pavement within the structures, and operation
during a period of stringent regulatory oversight, these operations are not expected to
represent an environmental concern for the subject property.

4.6 Historical Data Gaps

None of the historical resources utilized as a part of this assessment covered the period from
1953 to 1968 constituting a data gap. However, based on the undeveloped and ranch land nature
of the site in 1952 and 1969, it is assumed that the subject property would have been utilized for
similar purposes during this time period. Based on the foregoing, this limitation is not expected to
significantly alter the finding of this report.
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5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT

A radial database search was conducted in accordance with the specifications defined in ASTM
International E1527-13 and E1527-21 which sets the radial search distances for each regulatory
database. The radial database search was conducted by EDR on February 10, 2022. A copy of the
database report is presented in Appendix Ill of this report. The following table summarizes required
databases reviewed, the approximate search distances, and indicates if the subject site, adjoining/
immediately surrounding properties or surrounding sites are listed on the respective database.

Following the table are summaries of the information found in the relevant database listings and
our opinion regarding the potential for the subject property to be impacted. Our opinion is based
on the information found in the database listings, through other historical and regulatory resources,
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions”
(ASTM International E2600-15), and assumed groundwater flow direction. As discussed in Section 2.3,
groundwater is estimated to be approximately 120 to 128 feet below ground surface in the area of
the site and is assumed to flow towards the north-northwest.

Search | Subject |Adjacent| Total
DATABASE Distance| Site Site [ Listings

(Miles) [(Yes/No)|(Yes/No) (#)
Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 1.0 No No 0
Federal De-listed NPL 1.0 No No 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.5 No No 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 No No 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA Generators 0.25 No Yes 2
Federal Institutional/Engineering Controls 0.5 No No 0
Federal ERNS Property No No 0
State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.0 No No 1
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 No No 1
State/Tribal Landfill 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Underground Storage Tank (UST) 0.25 No No 4
State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST/ 0.5 No No 0
CPS-SLIQ)
State/Tribal Institutional/Engineering Controls 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Voluntary Clean-up Sites 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 No No 0

5.1 Subject Property

Valencia Support Yard (24924 Hawkbryn Avenue) - The subject property is listed on California
Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) databases. According to the information provided in the listings, Valencia Support Yard was
regulated for discharging stormwater from construction activities into the public sewer from
February 6, 2019 to May 15, 2019 with no violations or enforcement actions noted relating to the
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discharge. Based on the lack of violations or enforcement actions taken against the facility by the local
regulatory agencies, this formerly discharged stormwater is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern for the subject property.

5.2 Adjoining and Immediately Surrounding Properties

Morelli Motors Ltd./ Canyon Pontiac Buick / Canyon Motors (24640 Wiley Canyon Road) - The
southeast adjoining property (hydrologically up-gradient) is listed on Hazardous Substance Storage
Container Database (HIST UST), Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System
Underground Storage Tank (SWEEPS UST), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Small Quantity
Generator (RCRA-SQG), Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FINDS), and Enforcement
Compliance History Online (ECHO) databases. According to the HIST UST and SWEEPS UST listings, the
site installed four USTs in 1981, including one 500-gallon waste oil UST, two 5,000-gallon gasoline
USTs, and one 1,500-gallon waste UST. The RCRA-SQG, FIND, and ECHO listings indicated that Canyon
Pontiac Buick was listed under US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Identification (ID) number
CAD981689219 and Registry ID number 110002753645. The site was reported as a small quantity
generator of hazardous waste on October 30, 1986, however; the quantity, type, and disposal method
of the generated waste were not specified. No violations were found. Based on the lack of database
listings pertaining to a release, these listings are not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

Crute Mobil Home Contractor (25000 Hawkybryn Avenue) - The north adjoining property
(hydrologically down-gradient) is listed on EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations (EDR Hist Auto)
database. According to the information provided in the listing, Crute Mobil Home Contractor
operated as a gasoline station from at least 1996 to at least 2000. No additional information was
provided. Based on the operation as a mobile home park, it is likely this listing related to a private
fuel system. However, additional information relating to a UST was not provided in the listing. Based
on lack of evidence of a documented release, and cross-gradient location with regard to the subject
property, this former gasoline service station is not expected to represent a significant environmental
concern for the subject property.

Canyon Country Datsun / Morelli Motors Limited (LTD) / Canyon Imports (23955 Calgrove
Boulevard) - The southeast adjoining property (hydrologically up-gradient) is listed on SWEEPS UST,
Los Angeles County Hazardous Material Storage - Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank
Sites Street Number List (LA Co. HMS), Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database (HIST
UST), Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS), RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, and Facility and Manifest
Data (HAZNET) databases. According to the UST listings and information from the State Water
Resource Control Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker online database, Morelli Motors LTD maintained one
500-gallon waste oil UST and one 1,000-gallon car wash & engine cleaning wastewater UST that
were installed on-site in 1976. No additional information is provided. Canyon Country Datsun
was associated with two USTs. No additional details regarding quantities, capacities, or contents
of the USTs were provided in the listing. The LA Co. HMS listing indicated that Canyon Country
Datsun was associated with two permits relating to industrial wastewater discharge (Permit
Number: 000005120) and tank (Permit Number: 00000290T). Both permits are reported as
removed. No additional information was provided in the listing. According to the information
provided in the HWTS and HAZNET listings, Canyon Imports was assigned the USEPA ID number
CAD982058653 from March 1, 1988 to June 30, 1995. Canyon Imports generated between 0.072-
and 8.74-ton of hazardous waste annually from 1988 to 1993. Types of hazardous waste generated
include waste oil and mixed oil, unspecified solvent mixture, unspecified organic liquid mixture, other
empty containers 30 gallons or more, tank bottom waste, hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane,
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Stoddard, etc.), oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.), and unspecified aqueous
solution. Hazardous waste was disposed via a recycler and transfer station. The RCRA-SQG, FIND,
and ECHO listings indicated that Canyon Imports was listed under Registry ID number 110006477160.
The site was reported as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste on October 1, 1987 and
small quantity generator of hazardous waste on September 1, 1996. The quantity, type, and disposal
method of the generated waste were not specified. No violations were found. Based on the lack of
evidence of a documented release and proper documented disposal of the wastes, these listings are
not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

No other adjoining/immediately surrounding properties (within 100-feet) were listed on any of the
regulatory databases researched or the listings were not associated with the storage or disposal of
hazardous wastes including aboveground or underground storage tanks, did not indicate a known
chemical release, and did not indicate a property use where the use of hazardous chemicals would
be expected.

5.3 Surrounding Area

In our opinion, none of the other sites listed on the regulatory database report pose a significant
threat to the subject property as there is no indication of a release at the respective sites, a release
has occurred but groundwater has not been impacted, a release has occurred but the case is closed,
or the sites are located cross or down gradient of the subject property and in excess of 1/10 mile from
the subject property.

5.4 Orphan Sites

Orphan sites are unmappable sites which appear in a list form in the Radius Map Report rather than
on the standard Radius Map. Two orphan sites were identified in the Radius Map Report prepared for
this site. The sites were manually mapped to determine the location of the site relative to the subject
property and groundwater gradient. The following conclusions were made:

In our opinion, none of the orphan sites listed pose a significant threat to the subject property as
there is noindication of a release at the respective sites, or the sites are located cross or down
gradient of the subject property and in excess of 1/10 mile from the subject property.
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6.0 AGENCY FILE REVIEWS

6.1 State Agencies

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB), Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC), and South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) were contacted
regarding permits, air emissions, and site investigation files for the subject property. Additionally, the
State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker, SCAQMD's online Facility Information
Detail (FIND), and DTSC's EnviroStor and Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) online databases
were searched for information on the subject property to identify any evidence of previous or current
hazardous material usage.

+ According to the responses to our requests from the LARWQCB, DTSC, and SCAQMD, and a
review of the aforementioned online databases, there are no files for the subject property.

The California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) online
mapping application Well Finder was reviewed for information pertaining to oil and gas exploration
on or nearby the subject property.

+ According to the map reviewed, one oil well is depicted approximately 500 feet
north-northeast of the subject property. The well is assigned the American Petroleum
Institute (API): 0403720828 and Well Number 76X-4. The well was first drilled in April 1969
and was subsequently abandoned in October 1969 as no oil or gas was found in the well
and it was categorized as a dry hole. The well maintains a plugged and abandoned status by
CalGEM. Based on the proper abandonment of this offsite well with no oil or gas found, and
lack of oil sumps in the vicinity of the subject property, this former well in the surrounding
of the subject property is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern for
the subject property.

6.2 City/County Agencies

The Los Angeles County Fire Department Health and Hazardous Materials Division (LACFD HHMD),
Los Angeles County Sanitation District (LACSD), Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
(LACDPW), and the Santa Clarita City Clerk's Office (SCCCO) were contacted regarding hazardous
materials, underground storage tank, and industrial waste discharge records for the subject
property. Additionally, the LACFD HHMD Active and Inactive CUPA Program Records, Site Mitigation
Unit (SMU) Case Records, and California Accidental Release Program (CalARP) online databases were
reviewed for information pertaining to the subject property.

+ According to responses to our requests from LACSD and LACDPW, there are no files for the
subject property.

+ The SCCCO provided building permits for the subject property which are summarized in
Section 4.2 of this report.

+ Areview of the LACFD HHMD online databases identified Smiser Mule Ranch on the Inactive
CUPA Program Records database, under the Facility ID FA0013309. However, the LACFD
HHMD did not identify records for the subject property.
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6.3 Agency File Review Limitations

No significant data gaps were encountered during our agency file reviews.
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7.0 NON-SCOPE ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS

ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 identifies additional conditions which, should they exist
at the subject property, may create a human health risk to the occupants of the site. These risks
may also create additional costs to the property owner in the form of identification, operations &
maintenance, and cleanup or remediation.

7.1 Asbestos Containing Building Materials

Asbestos is a group of naturally occurring minerals used in many products, including building
materials vehicle brakes, insulation and other products that require resistance to heat and corrosion.
Asbestos includes: chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite, tremolite asbestos, anthophyllite asbestos,
actinolite asbestos, and any of these materials that have been chemically treated and/or altered.

The inhalation of asbestos fibers by workers can cause cancer and other serious diseases of the lungs
and other organs that may not appear until years after the exposure has occurred. For instance,
asbestosis can cause a buildup of scar-like tissue in the lungs and result in loss of lung function.
Asbestos fibers associated with these health risks are too small to be seen with the naked eye, and
smokers are at higher risk of developing some asbestos-related diseases.

Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) do not always pose a hazard to occupants and workers in
buildings that contain these materials. Intact, undisturbed ACMs generally do not pose a health risk.
ACMs may become hazardous and pose an inhalation risk when they are damaged, disturbed in some
manner, or deteriorate over time and asbestos fibers are released into building air.

ACM can be found in a multitude of building products which include decorative and acoustical plaster
texture, fire-proofing (Monokote), joint compound, attic and wall insulation, resilient floor covering,
mastic, recessed lighting fixtures, wiring, elevator brakes, fire doors, pipe insulation, pipe gaskets,
duct insulation, duct tape, siding and roofing materials (tar/shingles), textured paint, stucco, concrete,
asphalt underlayment (Petromat) and plaster.

Local jurisdictions have specific laws and regulations regarding asbestos and actions including
building renovations and building demolition.

+ Based on the age of the on-site structures (1978), there is a potential for asbestos-containing
building materials at the subject property; however, no testing was completed as part of
this report. Suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) were observed in the form of
drywall and associated mastics. All building materials appeared in good condition at the time
of our site reconnaissance. Individual suspect materials would need to be tested as part of
an asbestos survey prior to any renovation or demolition in order to confirm the presence or
non-presence of asbestos.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

Although the use of lead-based paint in residential structures has been prohibited since 1978, it may
still be used in commercial and industrial buildings. It is approximated that 80 percent of buildings
built prior to 1978 contain lead paint. Even at low levels, lead poisoning can cause |Q deficiencies,
reading and learning disabilities, impaired hearing, reduced attention spans, hyperactivity and other
behavior problems with children under 6 years old being most at risk.
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Lead is a highly toxic metal that was used for many years in products found in and around our homes
and commercial buildings. Lead can be found in dust from friction surfaces of windows and doors
that are painted with lead-based paint and from building components coated with lead-based paint
that has begun peeling, flaking and chalking. There is also the potential for soil to have elevated lead
levels due to leaching from lead based paint on nearby structures and deposition of airborne lead
when leaded fuel was in use prior to the 1976 ban and phase out.

Since the 1980's, lead has been phased out in gasoline, reduced in drinking water, reduced in
industrial air pollution, and banned or has been limited in use in consumer products.

Between the local, State and Federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Occupational Safety & Health Administration
(OSHA) and the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), each state has various action limits
that have been enacted with the intent to prevent human exposure and contamination of the
surrounding environment.

+ Based on the age of the on-site structure (1978), there is a potential for lead-based paint at
the subject property. All painted surfaces appeared in good condition at the time of our site
reconnaissance. Individual suspect materials would need to be tested as part of a lead-based
paint survey prior to any renovation or demolition in order to confirm the presence or
non-presence of lead-based paint.

7.3 Radon

Radon is a radioactive gas that has been found in structures all over the United States. Radon is
produced from the natural breakdown of uranium in soil, rock, and water. Radon typically moves up
through the ground and into structures through cracks and other holes in the foundation. Movement
of radon through the earth is strongly influenced by moisture content and permeability of soil,
porosity, and degree of fracturing in rocks, as well as surface meteorological conditions. High levels
of radon have been discovered in every state.

Radon cannot be seen, smelled, or tasted. Breathing air-containing radon may increase the risk of
getting lung cancer. The Surgeon General of the United States has warned that radon is the second
leading cause of lung cancer in the United States today after smoking.

Testing for the presence of radon is fairly inexpensive, simple and is the only way to be certain of
the on-site concentrations. Various types of sampling methods exist to determine the concentration.
On-site radon sampling was not performed during the completion of this assessment.

« Based on our research by the USEPA, the average radon concentrations for Los Angeles
County are between 2.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) and 4.0 pCi/L, which is below the 4.0
pCi/L action level set by the USEPA. Further, the California Geological Survey Radon Potential
Radon Zone Map for Southern California, dated January 2005, shows low concentrations of
radon in the vicinity of the subject property. Site specific radon levels vary greatly within the
USEPA radon zones and on-site radon measurements would need to be collected in order to
determine the radon levels at the subject property.
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7.4 Wetlands

According to the Clean Water Act, a wetland is “those areas that are inundated or saturated by
surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal
circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil
conditions.” Wetland areas have been identified as ecologically diverse and sensitive areas and are
generally subject to more stringent development, re-development, and building regulations.

« The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory was reviewed to
determine if the subject property is situated within an identified wetland. According to the
USFWS, the subject property consists of a riverine/ creek along the east portion.

7.5 Mold

Mold and mildew are simple, microscopic organisms in the Fungi kingdom that can grow virtually
anywhere if they have adequate moisture, nutrients, air and appropriate temperatures. Depending
on the particular mold or fungus, growing colonies can be almost any color. Most household molds
and fungi (mildews) are white, black, grey, or brown colored. Spores of dozens of kinds of mold and
fungus (mildew) are present at all times in indoor and outdoor air. These spores can settle, germinate
and grow wherever good growth conditions are found. They can grow on soil, plants, dead plant
materials, foods, fabrics, paper, wood and many other materials found within buildings. Many molds
are not harmful and actually have a beneficial role in the environment and in living systems. In soil,
molds play a crucial part in decomposition of organic matter and in making nutrients available to
plants.

When mold and fungi (mildews) growth occurs in buildings, it can be very destructive to the materials
on which they grow and cause high levels of airborne mold spores and volatile organic compounds
associated with the characteristic musty / moldy odor. They cause staining, decomposition (rotting
of materials) and objectionable, musty odors. Where colonies are extensive they can also produce
enough spores, and by-products to be harmful to health. Many of the by-products of mold and
fungus (mildew) are irritating to skin, eyes and respiratory tracts. Some molds produce true allergic
sensitization and allergic reactions in susceptible people. Some molds produce toxic by-products that
could be harmful to skin, and poisonous if ingested or inhaled in quantity. Persons with compromised
immune systems may even experience systemic fungal infections of the respiratory tract.

EFI Global, Inc. observed a limited amount of interior areas of the subject buildings in order to identify
the significant, visible presence of mold. This activity was not intended to discover all areas which
may be affected by mold growth at the subject property. Potential areas of mold not observed as
part of this limited assessment, include but are not limited to, pipe chases, HVAC systems and within
enclosed wall and ceiling cavities that may be present in the subject property. A complete mold
assessment, which may include various types of sampling, would be required to determine if mold
levels within the subject buildings are at levels acceptable by industry standards.

+ EFI Global, Inc. did not observe visible or olfactory indications of the presence of mold, nor
did EFI Global, Inc. observe obvious indications of significant water damage. No sampling was
conducted as part of this assessment.
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7.6 Methane Gas

In response to growing concern regarding methane intrusion into buildings and to the potential
for methane build-up underneath buildings, certain municipalities have established methane
requirements for structures based on the proximity to oil wells and landfills. If a subject property
is located in the proximity of active or abandoned oil wells or landfills, methane mitigation devices
installed prior to construction activities at a subject property may be necessary.

+ The Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Solid Waste Information System was
reviewed to determine if the property is within 1,000 feet of a landfill or 300 feet of an oil
well. According to the information reviewed, the oil well with API: 03713221 is depicted within
300 feet east of the subject property. However, upon a review of the CalGEM online mapping
application Well Finder, this well is actually located approximately 2,700 feet northeast of the

subject property. Therefore, the potential for the presence of methane beneath the property
is considered low.
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8.0 FINDINGS

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | for MBK Rental Living LLC (Client) for a storage and
unimproved vacant property located at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue, in Los Angeles County, and the
City of Santa Clarita, California, Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 2825-012-007, 2825-012-010, and
2825-012-011. The research conducted for this study and the report prepared are in conformance
with the USEPA AAI standard and the ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21 scope of work.

8.1 CONCLUSIONS

EFI Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM International E1527-13 and E1527-21, at 24924 Hawkbryn Avenue,
Santa Clarita, California, the subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice
are described in the individual sections of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence
of recognized environmental conditions or de minimis conditions in connection with the subject
property, except for the following:

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)

The former agricultural and mule ranch operations and the potential use of agricultural
chemicals represent a REC for the subject property.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC)

In our opinion, no HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC)

In our opinion, no CRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

De Minimis Condition

In our opinion, no de minimis conditions were identified during the course of this assessment.

8.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based upon the foregoing, a Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.

Additionally, EFI Global recommends proper abandonment or removal of the water wells and septic
system prior to the redevelopment activities if not intended to be utilized in the future.
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9.0 SIGNATURES

| have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property
of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312,

Prepared By: Date: February 28, 2022

Diana Arellano
Project Manager

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. | have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting
of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Reviewed By: Date: February 28, 2022

Christopher Rude
Senior Project Manager
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Photo 1: View of the storage structure on the northwest portion.

Photo 2: View of the northwest structure from the west portion.
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Photo 4: Additional view of RV storage.
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Photo 6: View of an air compressor.
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Photo 7: View of sanitation station storage.

Photo 8: View of the northeast strcture.
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Photo 10: Additional view of miscellaneous storage.
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Photo 12: Additional view of the prop storage.
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Photo 13: Additional view of storage areas.

Photo 14: View of a trash dumpster.
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Photo 15: View of the northern parking areas.

Photo 16: Additional view of parking areas.
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Photo 17: View of a former barn structure.

mumm

Photo 18: Interior view of the barn.
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Photo 20: View of the well pump equipment.
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Photo 21: View of the former ranch area.

Photo 22: Additional view of the ranch area.
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Photo 24: View of a former water reservoir.
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Photo 25: View of the southern portion.

Photo 26: View of the northeast portion.
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Photo 27: View of a former water tank.

Photo 28: View of trailer storage along the northwest portion.
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Photo 30: Additional view of the mobile home on the northern portion.
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Photo 31: View of the southern boundary.

Photo 32: Additional view of the southern boundary.
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Photo 34: View of the north adjoining properties.
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Photo 35: View of the west adjoining freeway.

Photo 36: View of the south adjoining properties.
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Photo 37: View of the drainage along the east portion.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
NEWHALL, CA 91321

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.3684540 - 34" 22’ 6.43"
Longitude (West): 118.5568170 - 118~ 33’ 24.54"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 356845.3

UTM Y (Meters): 3803913.0

Elevation: 1301 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5630759 OAT MOUNTAIN, CA
Version Date: 2012

North Map: 5636847 NEWHALL, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140531, 20140514
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
NEWHALL, CA 91321

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al VALENCIA SUPPORT YAR 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENU CIWQS TP

A2 VALENCIA SUPPORT YAR 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENU  NPDES TP

B3 MORELLI MOTORS LTD 24640 WILEY CANYON R HIST UST Higher 143, 0.027, SSE
B4 CANYON PONTIAC BUICK 24640 N WILEY CYN RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 143, 0.027, SSE
B5 CANYON MOTORS 24640 WILEY CANYON R SWEEPS UST Higher 203, 0.038, SSE

6 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CON 25000 HAWKBRYN AVE'S  EDR Hist Auto Higher 224,0.042, N\W

7 VALENCIA OAKS RANCH 24945 THE OLD RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 263, 0.050, WNW
Cc8 CANYON COUNTRY DATSU 23955 CALGROVE BLVD SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 416, 0.079, SSE
C9 MORELLI MOTORS LTD 23955 CALGROVE BLVD HIST UST Higher 416, 0.079, SSE
C10 CANYON IMPORTS 23955 CALGROVE BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 416, 0.079, SSE
11 ERIC SCANTLAND 23929 FAMBROUGH STRE RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 469, 0.089, ESE
12 TONY & RONALEE ASTRI 23905 DARBUN DRIVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 587, 0.111, East
13 CEFRE, CRISTINA 24219 WABUSKA STREET RCRA NonGen/NLR Lower 742, 0.141, NNW
14 CHRIS PORTER 23828 DAISETTA DR. RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 834, 0.158, SE

15 MAYA HAMMOUD 24435 CHERYL KELTON RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1112, 0.211, NW
D16 DOUG HARLAND 25083 FOURL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1144, 0.217, North
17 BRYAN RUPP 24305 CHERYL KELTON RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1271, 0.241, North
D18 CECILIA ESPINO 25102 FOURL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1311, 0.248, North
19 OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING 23357 LYONS AVENUE RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Lower 4987, 0.945, NE

6855472.2s Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID

VALENCIA SUPPORT YAR CIWQS N/A
24924 HAWKBRYN AVENU
VALENCIA, CA 91607

VALENCIA SUPPORT YAR NPDES N/A
24924 HAWKBRYN AVENU Facility Status: Terminated
VALENCIA, CA 91607

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL______.__.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .. .. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY.._______. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. .. __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG_____ ... RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST. .. Geotracker's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC._______ . ... Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. .. Active UST Facilities

AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. .. __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database
HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN_______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE.________. CERS HAZ WASTE

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM.___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CERS TANKS. ______________. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
CAFIDUST.________________. Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. . ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System
COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS _____ ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese______________________. "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HISTCORTESE.____________. Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____ HMS: Street Number List

HWP. ... EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
PESTLIC ... Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

Notify 65________ . Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation________. Site Mitigation List

UlIC. ... UIC Listing

UICGEO._______ . ... __. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP ... Well Investigation Program Case List

MILITARY PRIV SITES....__. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR___ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing

CERS. ... CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. ___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)

PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)

WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHAHEEhane Producing Landfills

TC6855472.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HWTS. . Hazardous Waste Tracking System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity

generators (SQGSs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are 2

RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CANYON PONTIAC BUICK 24640 N WILEY CYN RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B4 11
EPA ID:: CAD981689219

CANYON IMPORTS 23955 CALGROVE BLVD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) C10 21

EPA ID:: CAD982058653
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Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING 23357 LYONS AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 19 49
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/25/2021
Facility 1d: 19720018
Status: Active

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2021 has revealed that there is
1 ENVIROSTOR site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING 23357 LYONS AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 19 49
Facility 1d: 19720018
Status: Active

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CANYON MOTORS 24640 WILEY CANYON R SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) B5 14
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Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 7596

CANYON COUNTRY DATSU 23955 CALGROVE BLVD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) Cc8 19
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 4664

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MORELLI MOTORS LTD 24640 WILEY CANYON R SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B3 10
Facility 1d: 00000046869

MORELLI MOTORS LTD 23955 CALGROVE BLVD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) (o1°] 20

Facility 1d: 00000047276

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 9 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VALENCIA OAKS RANCH 24945 THE OLD RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) 7 16
EPA ID:: CAD982445124

ERIC SCANTLAND 23929 FAMBROUGH STRE ~ ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) 11 29
EPA ID:: CAC003017021

TONY & RONALEE ASTRI 23905 DARBUN DRIVE EO-1/8(0.111 mi.) 12 31
EPA ID:: CAC002987953

CHRIS PORTER 23828 DAISETTA DR. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 14 36

EPA ID:: CAC002968525

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CEFRE, CRISTINA 24219 WABUSKA STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 13 34
EPA ID:: CAC002976634

MAYA HAMMOUD 24435 CHERYL KELTON NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi) 15 39
EPA ID:: CAC003043020

DOUG HARLAND 25083 FOURL RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) D16 41
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EPA ID:: CAC003047581

BRYAN RUPP 24305 CHERYL KELTON N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 17 44
CECILIA ESPINO 25102 FOURL RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) D18 46
EPA ID:: CAC003043811

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CRUTE MOBIL HOME CON 25000 HAWKBRYN AVE S NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) 6 16
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
HANGERS CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS
HANGERS CLEANERS, BYOUNG LEE DRYCLEANERS
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Target Property 1 Miles

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA Areas of Concern
Sites at elevations lower than * Power transmission lines

the target property

100-year flood zone

Manufactured Gas Plants

. e a 500-year flood zone
National Priority List Sites

- National Wetland Inventory

Dept. Defense Sites
|:| State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
HIST UST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 6 NR NR NR 9
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHABID 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF

TP

NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 2 10 6 0 2 0 20

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD CIWQS S123406467
Target 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE N/A
Property VALENCIA, CA 91607
Site 1 of 2in cluster A

Actual: CIwQs:
1301 ft. Name: VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD

Address: 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE

City,State, Zip: VALENCIA, CA 91607

Agency: Southern California Edison

Agency Address: 2244 Walnut Grove Ave GO 1 Quad 2C, Rosemead, CA 91770

Place/Project Type: Construction - Other: Laydown Yard

SIC/NAICS: Not reported

Region: 4

Program: CONSTW

Regulatory Measure Status: Terminated

Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water construction

Order Number: 2009-0009-DWQ

WDID: 4 19C385955

NPDES Number: CAS000002

Adoption Date: Not reported

Effective Date: 02/06/2019

Termination Date: 05/15/2019

Expiration/Review Date: Not reported

Design Flow: Not reported

Major/Minor: Not reported

Complexity: Not reported

TTWQ: Not reported

Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0

Violations within 5 years: 0

Latitude: 34.369319

Longitude: -118.557499
A2 VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD NPDES S123302719
Target 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE N/A
Property VALENCIA, CA 91607

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual: NPDES:
1301 ft. Name: VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD

Address: 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:

Discharge Name:

VALENCIA, CA 91607
Terminated

CAS000002

4

0

505423

Not reported
2009-0009-DWQ

4 19C385955

Enrollee

Construction

Not reported

02/06/2019

05/15/2019

Not reported

2244 Walnut Grove Ave GO 1 Quad 2C
Southern California Edison
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD (Continued) S123302719
Discharge City: Rosemead
Discharge State: California
Discharge Zip: 91770
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator City: Not reported
Operator State: Not reported
Operator Zip: Not reported
Name: VALENCIA SUPPORT YARD
Address: 24924 HAWKBRYN AVENUE
City,State, Zip: VALENCIA, CA 91607
Facility Status: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
Region: Not reported
Agency Number: Not reported
Regulatory Measure ID: Not reported
Place ID: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
WDID: 4 19C385955
Regulatory Measure Type: Construction
Program Type: Not reported
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:  Not reported
Discharge Address: Not reported
Discharge Name: Not reported
Discharge City: Not reported
Discharge State: Not reported
Discharge Zip: Not reported
Status: Terminated
Status Date: 08/13/2019
Operator Name: Southern California Edison
Operator Address: 2244 Walnut Grove Ave GO 1 Quad 2C
Operator City: Rosemead
Operator State: California
Operator Zip: 91770
B3 MORELLI MOTORS LTD HISTUST U001567311
SSE 24640 WILEY CANYON RD N/A
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.027 mi.
143 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Name: MORELLI MOTORS LTD
Actual: Address: 24640 WILEY CANYON RD
1330 ft. City,State, Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
File Number: 00027250
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027250.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000046869
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: AUTO DEALERSHIP

Contact Name:

JOSEPH R. MORELLI
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORELLI MOTORS LTD (Continued) U001567311
Telephone: 8052542114
Owner Name: JOSEPH R. MORELLI AND DOROTHY
Owner Address: 23955 CALGROVE BLVD.
Owner City,St,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Total Tanks: 0004
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 003
Year Installed: 1981
Tank Capacity: 00000500
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 002
Year Installed: 1981
Tank Capacity: 00005000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 001
Year Installed: 1981
Tank Capacity: 00005000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 004
Year Installed: 1981
Tank Capacity: 00001500
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
B4 CANYON PONTIAC BUICK RCRA-SQG 1000441911
SSE 24640 N WILEY CYN RD FINDS CAD981689219
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321 ECHO
0.027 mi.
143 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19861030
Actual: Handler Name: CANYON PONTIAC BUICK
1330 ft. Handler Address: 24640 N WILEY CYN RD
Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
EPA ID: CAD981689219
Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
Contact Address: 24640 N WILEY CYN RD
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANYON PONTIAC BUICK (Continued)

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

NEWHALL, CA 91321
805-254-2114

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Not reported

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
CA

3

N WILEY CYN RD
NEWHALL, CA 91321
CANYON PONTIAC BUICK CORP
Private

NOT REQUIRED
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

1000441911
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON PONTIAC BUICK (Continued) 1000441911
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

No
Operator
NOT REQUIRED
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

CANYON PONTIAC BUICK CORP
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19861030

Handler Name: CANYON PONTIAC BUICK

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON PONTIAC BUICK (Continued) 1000441911
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002753645
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000441911
Registry ID: 110002753645
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002753645
Name: CANYON PONTIAC BUICK
Address: 24640 N WILEY CYN RD
City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
B5 CANYON MOTORS SWEEPS UST S106923997
SSE 24640 WILEY CANYON RD N/A
<1/8 SANTA CLARITA, CA
0.038 mi.
203 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: CANYON MOTORS
Actual: Address: 24640 WILEY CANYON RD
1326 ft. City: SANTA CLARITA
Status: Active
Comp Number: 7596
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-008204
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:

Not reported
19-000-007596-000001
A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANYON MOTORS (Continued)

Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN
w

Not reported
4

CANYON MOTORS
24640 WILEY CANYON RD
SANTA CLARITA
Active

7596

9

44-008204

06-30-89

Not reported

06-30-89

Not reported
19-000-007596-000002
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

w

Not reported

Not reported

CANYON MOTORS
24640 WILEY CANYON RD
SANTA CLARITA
Active

7596

9

44-008204

06-30-89

Not reported

06-30-89

Not reported
19-000-007596-000003
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

w

Not reported

Not reported

CANYON MOTORS

24640 WILEY CANYON RD
SANTA CLARITA

Active

7596

9

44-008204

06-30-89

Not reported

06-30-89

S$106923997
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON MOTORS (Continued) S106923997
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-007596-000004
Tank Status: A
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: 06-30-89
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: w
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
6 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACTOR EDR Hist Auto 1021111891
NW 25000 HAWKBRYN AVE SPC 22 N/A
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.042 mi.
224 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
1302 ft. 1996 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACT Gasoline Service Stations
1997 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACTOR Gasoline Service Stations
1998 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACTOR Gasoline Service Stations
1999 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACTOR Gasoline Service Stations
2000 CRUTE MOBIL HOME CONTRACTOR Gasoline Service Stations
7 VALENCIA OAKS RANCH RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000473067
WNW 24945 THE OLD RD FINDS CAD982445124
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321 ECHO
0.050 mi.
263 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20001003
Actual: Handler Name: VALENCIA OAKS RANCH
1328 ft. Handler Address: 24945 THE OLD RD
Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
EPA ID: CAD982445124
Contact Name: LOWELL MOORE
Contact Address: 4000 WARNER BLVD

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

BURBANK, CA 91522
818-954-2890

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4000 WARNER BLVD
BURBANK, CA 91522
WARNER BROS INC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VALENCIA OAKS RANCH (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Private
NOT REQUIRED
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

1000473067
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VALENCIA OAKS RANCH (Continued) 1000473067
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WARNER BROS INC
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002814401

VALENCIA OAKS RANCH

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

NOT REQUIRED
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20001003

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VALENCIA OAKS RANCH (Continued) 1000473067
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000473067
Registry ID: 110002814401
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002814401
Name: VALENCIA OAKS RANCH
Address: 24945 THE OLD RD
City,State, Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
C8 CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN SWEEPS UST U002279519
SSE 23955 CALGROVE BLVD LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.079 mi.
416 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN
Actual: Address: 23955 W CALGROVE BLVD
1338 ft. City: SANTA CLARITA
Status: Active
Comp Number: 4664
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-007829
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
19-000-004664-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

w

Not reported

2

CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN
23955 W CALGROVE BLVD
SANTA CLARITA

Active

4664

9

44-007829

06-30-89

Not reported

06-30-89
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN (Continued) U002279519
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-004664-000002
Tank Status: A
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: 06-30-89
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: w
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Name: CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN
Address: 23955 CALGROVE BLVD
City,State, Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Region: LA
Permit Category: |
Facility Id: 4495-104664
Facility Type: 01
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: A
Permit Number: 000005120
Permit Status: Removed
Name: CANYON COUNTRY DATSUN
Address: 23955 CALGROVE BLVD
City,State, Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 4495-004664
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: A
Permit Number:  00000290T
Permit Status: Removed
C9 MORELLI MOTORS LTD HIST UST U001567310
SSE 23955 CALGROVE BLVD N/A
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.079 mi.
416 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Name: MORELLI MOTORS LTD
Actual: Address: 23955 CALGROVE BLVD
1338 ft. City,State, Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
File Number: 00027253
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027253.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000047276
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: AUTO DEALERSHIPS
Contact Name: JOSEPH R. MORELLI
Telephone: 8052552020

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

JOSEPH R. MORELLI AND DOROTHY
23955 CALGROVE BLVD

NEWHALL, CA 91321
0002
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORELLI MOTORS LTD (Continued) U001567310
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1976
Tank Capacity: 00000500
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: 1976
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
C10 CANYON IMPORTS RCRA-SQG 1000441915
SSE 23955 CALGROVE BLVD FINDS CAD982058653
<1/8 CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 ECHO
0.079 mi. HAZNET
416 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C HWTS
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19960901
Actual: Handler Name: CANYON IMPORTS
1338 ft. Handler Address: 23955 CALGROVE BLVD
Handler City,State,Zip: CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
EPA ID: CAD982058653
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Not reported

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

3

23955 CALGROVE BLVD
CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

Private

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANYON IMPORTS (Continued)

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED

Legal Status: Private

1000441915
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANYON IMPORTS (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CANYON IMPORTS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CANYON IMPORTS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

JESEPH MORELL
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960901

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19871001

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

1000441915
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANYON IMPORTS (Continued)

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Click Here:

No Evaluations Found

110006477160

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000441915

110006477160
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006477160
CANYON IMPORTS

23955 CALGROVE BLVD

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351

CANYON IMPORTS

23955 CALGROVE BLVD

Not reported

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 913210000
UNDELIVERABLE FEES FORM 95 LC
Not reported

23955 CALGROVE BLVD

1993

CAD982058653
CAT080013352

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
RO1 - Recycler

8.74

1993

CAD982058653

CAD008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
RO1 - Recycler

0.63

1993

CAD982058653

CADO008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

0.072

1000441915
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

CANYON IMPORTS (Continued)

1992
CAD982058653
CAD099452708

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

HO1 - Transfer Station
2.627

1992

CAD982058653

CADO008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
RO1 - Recycler

1.555

1992
CAD982058653
CAD982484933

512 - Other empty containers 30 gallons or more

5.55

1992

CAD982058653
CAD981458466

241 - Tank bottom waste

3.336

1992

CAD982058653
CAT080013352

241 - Tank bottom waste
RO1 - Recycler

1.0842

1991
CAD982058653
Not reported

1000441915

213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)

01-
0.05

1991

CAD982058653

CAD008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
RO1 - Recycler

1.355

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

33 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

1993
CAD982058653
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON IMPORTS (Continued) 1000441915
Shipment Date: 19930629
Creation Date: 9/11/1995 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19930630
Manifest ID: 92741113
Trans EPA ID: CAD000628636
Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
8.74

2300

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930506
9/7/1995 0:00:00
19930506
92515366
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.126

35

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930506
9/7/1995 0:00:00
19930506
92515366
CAD008252405
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD008252405
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON IMPORTS (Continued) 1000441915

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
Not reported
- Not reported
0.072

20

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930401
9/6/1995 0:00:00
19930401
92041438
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.198

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930310
9/1/1995 0:00:00
19930310
92037391
CAD008252405
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.0864

24

G
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANYON IMPORTS (Continued)

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930211
9/7/1995 0:00:00
19930211
92033916
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.126

35

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930114
9/15/1995 0:00:00
19930114
92032407
CAD008252405
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported
CAD008252405
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.0936

26

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CANYON IMPORTS

23955 CALGROVE BLVD

1000441915
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANYON IMPORTS (Continued) 1000441915

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Inactive Date:

Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City, State, Zip:

Not reported

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 913210000
CAD982058653

06/30/1995

03/01/1988

09/14/2004

Not reported

23955 CALGROVE BLVD

Not reported

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 913210000

Not reported

-, 99 --

UNDELIVERABLE FEES FORM 95 LC
Not reported

-, 99 --

11 ERIC SCANTLAND
ESE 23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
<1/8 SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
0.089 mi.
469 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency:
Actual: Handler Name:
1320 ft. Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

RCRA NonGen / NLR

20190529

ERIC SCANTLAND

23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
CAC003017021

ERIC SCANTLAND

23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
661-755-2085

Not reported

1025837430
CAC003017021

BEVERLYPENDOLINO@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
ERIC SCANTLAND
Other

ERIC SCANTLAND
Other

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ERIC SCANTLAND (Continued)

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

1025837430

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20190627
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: ERIC SCANTLAND
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ERIC SCANTLAND (Continued) 1025837430
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-755-2085
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: ERIC SCANTLAND
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23929 FAMBROUGH STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-755-2085
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190529
Handler Name: ERIC SCANTLAND
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
12 TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024768073
East 23905 DARBUN DRIVE CAC002987953
<1/8 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.111 mi.
587 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20181105
Actual: Handler Name: TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
1338 ft. Handler Address: 23905 DARBUN DRIVE

Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

1024768073

CAC002987953

TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
23905 DARBUN DRIVE
NEWHALL, CA 91321
614-477-5550

Not reported
RONALEE.ASMNO@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

23905 DARBUN DRIVE
NEWHALL, CA 91321
TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
Other

TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

No
No NCAPS ranking
No

Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20181120
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23905 DARBUN DRIVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 614-477-5550
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23905 DARBUN DRIVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 614-477-5550
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20181105
Handler Name: TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

1024768073
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TONY & RONALEE ASTRINO (Continued) 1024768073
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
13 CEFRE, CRISTINA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024756802
NNW 24219 WABUSKA STREET CAC002976634
1/8-1/4 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.141 mi.
742 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20180820
Actual: Handler Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
1285 ft. Handler Address: 24219 WABUSKA STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
EPA ID: CAC002976634
Contact Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Contact Address: 24219 WABUSKA STREET
Contact City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Contact Telephone: 661-254-0739
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: ANDREWC@PWSEI.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 24219 WABUSKA STREET
Mailing City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CEFRE, CRISTINA (Continued)

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

1024756802

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CEFRE, CRISTINA (Continued) 1024756802
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24219 WABUSKA STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-254-0739
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24219 WABUSKA STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-254-0739
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180820
Handler Name: CEFRE, CRISTINA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
14 CHRIS PORTER RCRA NonGen / NLR 1024748742
SE 23828 DAISETTA DR. CAC002968525
1/8-1/4 SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
0.158 mi.
834 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180627
Actual: Handler Name: CHRIS PORTER
1354 ft. Handler Address: 23828 DAISETTA DR.

Handler City,State,Zip:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHRIS PORTER (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

1024748742

CAC002968525
CHRIS PORTER
23828 DAISETTA DR.
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
818-800-4618

Not reported
FAVILA@BURNS-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

23828 DAISETTA DR.
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
CHRIS PORTER
Other

CHRIS PORTER
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHRIS PORTER (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180831
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CHRIS PORTER
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23828 DAISETTA DR.
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 818-800-4618
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: CHRIS PORTER
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 23828 DAISETTA DR.
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 818-800-4618
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20180627

Handler Name: CHRIS PORTER

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

1024748742

TC6855472.2s Page 38



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHRIS PORTER (Continued) 1024748742
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
15 MAYA HAMMOUD RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025862314
NW 24435 CHERYL KELTON PL CAC003043020
1/8-1/4 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.211 mi.
1112 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191113
Actual: Handler Name: MAYA HAMMOUD
1300 ft. Handler Address: 24435 CHERYL KELTON PL
Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321-2330
EPA ID: CAC003043020
Contact Name: MAYA HAMMOUD
Contact Address: 24435 CHERYL KELTON PL

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

NEWHALL, CA 91321-2330
661-645-3582

Not reported
SHAY@JCENVIRONMENTALINC.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

24435 CHERYL KELTON PL
NEWHALL, CA 91321-2330
MAYA HAMMOUD

Other

MAYA HAMMOUD

Other

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAYA HAMMOUD (Continued)

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

1025862314

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20191122
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MAYA HAMMOUD
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAYA HAMMOUD (Continued) 1025862314
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24435 CHERYL KELTON PL
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321-2330
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-645-3582
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MAYA HAMMOUD
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24435 CHERYL KELTON PL
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321-2330
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-645-3582
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191113
Handler Name: MAYA HAMMOUD
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D16 DOUG HARLAND RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026041447
North 25083 FOURL RD CAC003047581
1/8-1/4 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.217 mi.
1144 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191217
Actual: Handler Name: DOUG HARLAND
1279 ft. Handler Address: 25083 FOURL RD

Handler City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321

TC6855472.2s Page 41



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUG HARLAND (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

1026041447

CAC003047581
DOUG HARLAND
25083 FOURL RD
NEWHALL, CA 91321
661-775-2495

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

25083 FOURL RD
NEWHALL, CA 91321
DOUG HARLAND
Other

DOUG HARLAND
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUG HARLAND (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20200210
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DOUG HARLAND
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 25083 FOURL RD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-775-2495
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: DOUG HARLAND
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 25083 FOURL RD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-755-2495
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191217
Handler Name: DOUG HARLAND
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

1026041447
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUG HARLAND (Continued) 1026041447
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
17 BRYAN RUPP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026720565
North 24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE CAC003109284
1/8-1/4 SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
0.241 mi.
1271 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210310
Actual: Handler Name: BRYAN RUPP
1283 ft. Handler Address: 24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
EPA ID: CAC003109284
Contact Name: BRYAN RUPP
Contact Address: 24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
661-309-8263

Not reported
BRYANDRUPP@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
BRYAN RUPP

Other

BRYAN RUPP

Other

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRYAN RUPP (Continued)

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20210312
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: BRYAN RUPP
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported

1026720565
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRYAN RUPP (Continued) 1026720565
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-309-8263
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BRYAN RUPP
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 24305 CHERYL KELTON PLACE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-309-8263
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210310
Handler Name: BRYAN RUPP
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D18 CECILIA ESPINO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025863062
North 25102 FOURL RD CAC003043811
1/8-1/4 NEWHALL, CA 91321
0.248 mi.
1311 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191118
Actual: Handler Name: CECILIA ESPINO
1277 ft. Handler Address: 25102 FOURL RD

Handler City,State,Zip:

NEWHALL, CA 91321-2420
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CECILIA ESPINO (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

1025863062

CAC003043811
CECILIA ESPINO
25102 FOURL RD
NEWHALL, CA 91321-2420
661-645-3582

Not reported
ATIOFFICE@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

25102 FOURL RD
NEWHALL, CA 91321-2420
CECILIA ESPINO
Other

CECILIA ESPINO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CECILIA ESPINO (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20191122
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CECILIA ESPINO
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 25102 FOURL RD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321-2420
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-645-3582
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: CECILIA ESPINO
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 25102 FOURL RD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NEWHALL, CA 91321-2420
Owner/Operator Telephone: 661-645-3582
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20191118

Handler Name: CECILIA ESPINO

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

1025863062
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CECILIA ESPINO (Continued) 1025863062
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
19 OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER RESPONSE S117038650
NE 23357 LYONS AVENUE ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/2-1 SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355
0.945 mi.
4987 ft.
Relative: RESPONSE:
Lower Name: OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER
Actual: Address: 23357 LYONS AVENUE
1260 ft. City,State, Zip: SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355
Facility ID: 19720018
Site Type: State Response
Site Type Detail: State Response or NPL
Acres: 0.1
National Priorities List: NO
Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency Description: DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Project Manager: Tajinder Gill
Supervisor: Jose Diaz
Division Branch: Cleanup Chatsworth
Site Code: 301525
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Assembly: 38
Senate: 27
Special Program Status: Not reported
Status: Active
Status Date: 06/12/2011
Restricted Use: NO
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 34.38093
Longitude: -118.5424
APN: 2831014002, 2856011207, 2856011208, 2856011209, 2856011210,
2856011211, 2856011212
Past Use: DRY CLEANING

Potential COC :
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
IA, OTH, SOIL, SV

CONCORD/MILESTONE PLUS LP

Alternate Name
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER
Alternate Name
PALACE DRY CLEANERS
Alternate Name

Palace Cleaners
Alternate Name
2831014002

APN

2856011207

APN

2856011208

APN

2856011209

APN

2856011210

APN

2856011211

APN

2856011212

APN

110033610368

EPA (FRS #)

301525

Project Code (Site Code)
19720018

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
10/17/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/02/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/28/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/07/2014

S117038650

Accepted report as final on 7/7/2014 via email; comments were issued
in the overall requirement to fully investigate and delineate the

extent of contamination.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
12/02/2014
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/30/2015
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

10/08/2015

Soil gas sampling was completed and Rl Report submitted. Additional
investigation may be needed to determine extent of groundwater
contamination.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/19/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
02/08/2016

Document accepted as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/18/2016
Accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Workplan
12/06/2016

Work Plan approved for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
08/02/2016

Accepted as final deliverable

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/16/2016
Accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
02/22/2017

Report accepted as final.

S117038650
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
02/03/2018

Indoor Air Sampling was done on February 3, 2018.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/18/2017
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/18/2017
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Plan
11/06/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement
11/25/1997

DTSC entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with a representa of
the owner for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment on the dry

cleaner portion of the shopping center.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/05/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/25/2018

Annual oversight cost estimate sent via email to the shopping center
representative via email on Sept 24th and to the Palace Cleaners

operator via first class mail on Sept 25th.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
12/08/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Project Management
06/30/2021

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/15/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/26/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
06/17/2014

Document accepted as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
07/29/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
05/02/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
08/25/2014

Letter sent to Palace Cleaners Operator

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/26/2014

Completed and mailed out to both addresses

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
03/09/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
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Distance
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

04/21/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Lien Satisfaction
10/09/2014

Filed on 10/09/2014

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/15/2014
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/16/2015
Accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
04/20/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/15/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
02/17/2015
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/22/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
09/17/2015
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
08/17/2015

document accepted as final

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/18/2016
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/19/2016

Estimate emailed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/18/2016
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
09/19/2015
document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/10/2015

Estimate emailed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/16/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
04/18/2016
accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/16/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

12/15/2020
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
11/19/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
04/06/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/29/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
02/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/01/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
04/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/22/2017

GSB concurs with the revised report.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Community Profile
07/31/2018

Not reported

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/30/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/14/2018
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/30/2018
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
08/15/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

06/28/2019
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/19/2019

S117038650

Sampling was done on March 18th and oversight was provided by GSB.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/10/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
06/19/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/27/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

10/02/2019
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
12/09/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/07/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
06/13/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/22/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
01/09/2019

Revised report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/05/2019
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/18/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
06/20/2018

Community survey sent out on June 20, 2018

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/12/2019

Not reported

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
01/03/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/10/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
06/06/2019

S117038650

Per PPS email the Work Notices were distributed and posted today.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
06/13/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
08/07/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/22/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

05/22/2020
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/31/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/16/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/19/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
06/25/2012

CEQA NOE 06/25/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

11/09/2011
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
05/08/2012

First Collection Notice sent on 05/08/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/04/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
02/05/1998

S117038650

Based on available Site data at the time, DTSC issued a NFA

determination letter.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Lien

05/06/2013

S117038650

Lien recorded/filed in Official Records Recorder’s Office, Los

Angeles County

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/10/2012

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate FY 2012/2013

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Imminent and/or Substantial Endangerment Order

07/02/2013

I&SE Order Effective July 2, 2013

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
10/10/2012

First Collection Notice 10/10/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/29/2014
Letter sent

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

02/05/1998

Phase | and Il Site Assessments detected volatile organic chemicals
(VOCs) in subsurface soil. However, the health risk assessment
concluded that the release of VOCs at the Site does not pose a threat
to public health or environment. Based on available Site data at the

time, DTSC issued a NFA determination letter.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
08/29/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

11/02/2011
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
07/10/2012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Community Profile

05/01/2012

Community Profile for Palace Cleaners (DTSC, May 2012)

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

05/18/2012

Fact Sheet No. 2 will be mailed out to the community mailing list for
in-home delivery by Monday May 21, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

05/18/2012

Notice of Public Comment Period. This notice will also be printed in
The Signal newspaper (Santa Clarita) on Monday May 21, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
06/25/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
01/11/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

03/14/2012

Secondary/supplemental indoor air sampling at St. Stephen’s Church to
validate the VOCs detected in the initial indoor air sampling.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

09/17/2012

DTSC approved the Off-Site Indoor Air Quality Sampling Report

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

09/24/2012

DTSC conditionally approved the Work Plan for Off-Site Investigation

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
06/21/2012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

S117038650

DTSC approved implementation of indoor air mitigation measure

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report

11/13/2012

DTSC approved the revised HHRA Reports (October 5, 2012)

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Work Notice
09/28/2012

Field work implementation of the IRMP to commence 10/01/2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/07/2013
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
10/12/2012
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

11/15/2012

On November 15, 2012, DTSC approved the Technical Memorandum for

Indoor Air Sampling for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
12/19/2012

SVE system startup on 12/19/2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
01/23/2013

Conducted site visit during routine weekly O&M visit with consultant.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

04/25/2013

DTSC issued a 30 day notice to terminate the VCA.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/15/2013
Not reported

TC6855472.2s Page 63



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/25/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

07/15/2014

Report is accepted. DTSC issued comments that require response and
further action.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/18/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

12/03/2013

DTSC reviewed and approved the Scoping Document.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
01/13/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/19/2014
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/15/2014

Report accepted. DTSC issued comments that required responses by
August 15, 2014

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/17/2014

Document accepted, but additional work is required

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Plan

04/01/2014

DTSC approved the plan for implementation on 4/1/2014 via email

PROJECT WIDE

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:

Not reported
Other Report
03/08/2014
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Other Report
05/28/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
04/21/2014

S117038650

GSU staff had a 4/2/2014 deadline to review the document that was
never completed. PM was away from the office from 4/7/14 till
4/18/2014 and RP consultant sent an email on 4/7/2014 that the work
proposed work in this plan was to be implemented on Thursday

4/10/2014. Work was done without DTSC formal approval.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Workplan

05/13/2015
Rl Work plan approved.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

03/14/2016
RI Report approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement

06/17/2011
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
06/15/2012

Second Collection Notice sent on 06/15/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/23/2012

Final Collection Notice sent on 08/23/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report

2023
PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Certification

2022

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Land Use Restriction
2023

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Site Characterization Report
2022

Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

ENVIROSTOR:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Status:

Status Date:

Site Code:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:

Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Not reported
Not reported

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER
23357 LYONS AVENUE
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355
19720018
Active
06/12/2011
301525
State Response
State Response or NPL
0.1
NO
SMBRP
SMBRP
Tajinder Gill
Jose Diaz
Cleanup Chatsworth
38
27
Not reported
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
34.38093
-118.5424
2831014002, 2856011207, 2856011208, 2856011209, 2856011210,
2856011211, 2856011212
DRY CLEANING
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
IA, OTH, SOIL, SV
CONCORD/MILESTONE PLUS LP
Alternate Name
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER
Alternate Name
PALACE DRY CLEANERS
Alternate Name
Palace Cleaners
Alternate Name
2831014002
APN

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

2856011207

APN

2856011208

APN

2856011209

APN

2856011210

APN

2856011211

APN

2856011212

APN

110033610368

EPA (FRS #)

301525

Project Code (Site Code)
19720018

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
10/17/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/02/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/28/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/07/2014

Accepted report as final on 7/7/2014 via email; comments were issued
in the overall requirement to fully investigate and delineate the

extent of contamination.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
12/02/2014
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/30/2015
Document accepted.

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

10/08/2015

Soil gas sampling was completed and Rl Report submitted. Additional
investigation may be needed to determine extent of groundwater
contamination.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/19/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
02/08/2016

Document accepted as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/18/2016
Accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Workplan
12/06/2016

Work Plan approved for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
08/02/2016

Accepted as final deliverable

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/16/2016
Accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
02/22/2017

Report accepted as final.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

02/03/2018

Indoor Air Sampling was done on February 3, 2018.

PROJECT WIDE

S117038650
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/18/2017
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/18/2017
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Plan
11/06/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement
11/25/1997

DTSC entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with a representa of

the owner for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment on the dry
cleaner portion of the shopping center.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/05/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/25/2018

Annual oversight cost estimate sent via email to the shopping center
representative via email on Sept 24th and to the Palace Cleaners
operator via first class mail on Sept 25th.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
12/08/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Project Management
06/30/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/15/2019

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
01/26/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
06/17/2014

Document accepted as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
07/29/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
05/02/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
08/25/2014

Letter sent to Palace Cleaners Operator

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/26/2014

Completed and mailed out to both addresses

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
03/09/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
04/21/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Lien Satisfaction

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

10/09/2014
Filed on 10/09/2014

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/15/2014
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/16/2015
Accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
04/20/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/15/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
02/17/2015
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/22/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
09/17/2015
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
08/17/2015

document accepted as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/18/2016
Document accepted

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/19/2016

Estimate emailed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
01/18/2016
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
09/19/2015
document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/10/2015

Estimate emailed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/16/2015
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
04/18/2016
accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/16/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
12/15/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

11/19/2020
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
04/06/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/29/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
02/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/01/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
04/22/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/22/2017

GSB concurs with the revised report.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Community Profile
07/31/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/30/2017

Not reported

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/14/2018
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/30/2018
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
08/15/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

06/28/2019
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/19/2019

S117038650

Sampling was done on March 18th and oversight was provided by GSB.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/10/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
06/19/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
11/27/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
10/02/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

12/09/2019
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/07/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
06/13/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/22/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report
01/09/2019

Revised report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/05/2019
Report accepted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/18/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
06/20/2018

Community survey sent out on June 20, 2018

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/12/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
01/03/2020

Not reported

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/10/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
06/06/2019

S117038650

Per PPS email the Work Notices were distributed and posted today.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
06/13/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
08/07/2021

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
01/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/22/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/22/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

03/31/2020
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/16/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/13/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/19/2020

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
06/25/2012

CEQA NOE 06/25/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

11/09/2011
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
05/08/2012

First Collection Notice sent on 05/08/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
06/04/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
02/05/1998

S117038650

Based on available Site data at the time, DTSC issued a NFA

determination letter.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Lien

05/06/2013

Lien recorded/filed in Official Records Recorder’s Office, Los
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Angeles County

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/10/2012

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate FY 2012/2013

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Imminent and/or Substantial Endangerment Order
07/02/2013

I&SE Order Effective July 2, 2013

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Letter - Demand

10/10/2012

First Collection Notice 10/10/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/29/2014
Letter sent

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
02/05/1998

Phase | and Il Site Assessments detected volatile organic chemicals
(VOCs) in subsurface soil. However, the health risk assessment
concluded that the release of VOCs at the Site does not pose a threat
to public health or environment. Based on available Site data at the

time, DTSC issued a NFA determination letter.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
08/29/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
11/02/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
07/10/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Community Profile
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

05/01/2012
Community Profile for Palace Cleaners (DTSC, May 2012)

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

05/18/2012

Fact Sheet No. 2 will be mailed out to the community mailing list for
in-home delivery by Monday May 21, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

05/18/2012

Notice of Public Comment Period. This notice will also be printed in
The Signal newspaper (Santa Clarita) on Monday May 21, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
06/25/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
01/11/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

03/14/2012

Secondary/supplemental indoor air sampling at St. Stephen’s Church to
validate the VOCs detected in the initial indoor air sampling.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

09/17/2012

DTSC approved the Off-Site Indoor Air Quality Sampling Report

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

09/24/2012

DTSC conditionally approved the Work Plan for Off-Site Investigation

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

06/21/2012

DTSC approved implementation of indoor air mitigation measure

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Risk Assessment Report

S117038650
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued) S117038650

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

11/13/2012
DTSC approved the revised HHRA Reports (October 5, 2012)

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Work Notice

09/28/2012

Field work implementation of the IRMP to commence 10/01/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/07/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
10/12/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

11/15/2012

On November 15, 2012, DTSC approved the Technical Memorandum for
Indoor Air Sampling for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

12/19/2012

SVE system startup on 12/19/2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

01/23/2013

Conducted site visit during routine weekly O&M visit with consultant.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification
04/25/2013

DTSC issued a 30 day notice to terminate the VCA.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
05/15/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/25/2013

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

07/15/2014

Report is accepted. DTSC issued comments that require response and
further action.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/18/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

12/03/2013

DTSC reviewed and approved the Scoping Document.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
01/13/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/19/2014
Document accepted.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/15/2014

Report accepted. DTSC issued comments that required responses by
August 15, 2014

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/17/2014

Document accepted, but additional work is required

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Plan

04/01/2014

DTSC approved the plan for implementation on 4/1/2014 via email

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
03/08/2014
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE

S117038650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Not reported

Other Report
05/28/2014
Document accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
04/21/2014

S117038650

GSU staff had a 4/2/2014 deadline to review the document that was
never completed. PM was away from the office from 4/7/14 till
4/18/2014 and RP consultant sent an email on 4/7/2014 that the work
proposed work in this plan was to be implemented on Thursday

4/10/2014. Work was done without DTSC formal approval.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Workplan

05/13/2015
Rl Work plan approved.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

03/14/2016
RI Report approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement

06/17/2011
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
06/15/2012

Second Collection Notice sent on 06/15/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/23/2012

Final Collection Notice sent on 08/23/2012

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report

2023

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Certification

2022

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Land Use Restriction
2023
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OLD ORCHARD SHOPPING CENTER (Continued)
PROJECT WIDE

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

2022

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S117038650
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Count: 2 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
SANTA CLARITA S105888379 HANGERS CLEANERS 26858 THE OLD RD 91355 DRYCLEANERS
VALENCIA S121695239 HANGERS CLEANERS, BYOUNG LEE 26858 THE OLD ROAD #A 91355 DRYCLEANERS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 24

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 24

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021 Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2021

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste